If you have issues viewing or accessing this file contact us at NCJRS.gov.

e

National Criminal Justice Reference Service

e R

B

"

nojrs

This microfiche was produced from documents received for
inclusion in the NCJRS data base. Since NCJRS cannot exercise
control over the physical condition of the documents submitted,
the individual frame quality will vary. The resolution charton
this frame may be used to evaluate the document quality.

SRR SRR T 2o s e

b2 [123

I 22

o

FEEEE E R R

—
———
.
—

EF
I3
Er

MICROCOPY RESOLUTION TEST CHART
NATIONAL BUREAU OF STANDARDS-1963-A

s

. a2
B R

x5

Microfilm% procédu;es usedto c;zatethls fiche comply with ™
the standards set forth in 41CFR 101-11.504. -+ :

Points of view or opinions stated in this document are
those of the author(s) and do not represent the official
position or policies of the U. S. Department of Justice.

- - 1 gt At o S poE

j
T T T T vt 1T ]
i

Y oy
' .5 - a

e

7. O e
RY NN
PR N

" INational Institute of Justice
United States Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20531

DATE FILMED,

RN e

S
3,

©

‘\
by

S

STATE OF MARYLAND

- Criminal Injuries

Compensation Board

' TENTH ANNUAL REPORT




STATE OF MARYLAND
CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION BOARD
TENTH ANNUAL REPORT

1979

JOSEPH PICKUS

Chairman

JEFFREY R. SCHMIELER
MARSHALL M. MEYER

Commissioners

DR )
JREEES Dy

&
.

MARTIN I. MOYLANN < JR &

Executive Director

APR 4 1981




76765

U.S. Department of Justice
National institute of Justice

This document has been reproduced exactly ‘as received from the
person or organization originating it. Points of view or opinions stated
in this document are those of the authors and do not necessarily

represent the official position or policies of the National Institute of
Justice,

Permission to reproduce this copyrighted material in mj.
crofiche only has been granted by

Martin I. Moy lan
MD. CJCB

to the National Criminal Justice Reference Service (NCJRS).

Further reproduction outside of the NCJRS system requires permis-
sion of the copyright owner.

B e (N Pt 1T 2

e iyt iy

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page
Administrative Background .. ... . et eieeae., ceen . |
Categories Of Awards . | B 1
Rules and Regulations . . . . et i, e, 2
PublicAwareness......... e, e, 2
Time Limitations ........ .. ... .. e e e e e 2
StatisticalExplanations...................... .......... ceves 3
Procedures In Filing And Handling Claims . ......... ... .
EmergencyAwards.....'......... ...... ceeen . |
Attorneys . . ... e e, e, . e 5
(, Projections . . . .. e, e et e 5
u Costs ...oovvvvinnni . e, e, e S
PaymentsOwaards................ .......... Creetrean.
ReductionOwaards....... ........ e i, 5
Policy, Intent and Philosphy ............ ... e e, 6
Inter-Agency Cooperation .................... e, 6
Analysis And Future Needs . . . . .. ... e “ereanan R 7
Acknowledgements . . . ..... ... Ceieraan, et ieea, e 7
Summary Of Claims ............... .. e e 8

AY b

-~ % e XU rag e e e Y T e e
R N SR T Xy ey R R T N o™ ~x¢#\:1§m§?m‘mw«wm:w\&xqum% EAE AN g !

&

B s

K
i
5
9{
o




STATE OF MARYLAND
CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION BOARD
1123 N. EUTAW STREET
601 JACKSON TOWERS
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201
(301)523-5000

JOsEPH PICKUS MARTIN I. MOYLAN

Chairman Executive Director

JEFFREY R. SCHMIELER
MARSHALL M. MEYER

Commissioners

TO:
HONORABLE HARRY HUGHES
Governor of the State of Maryland

GORDON C. KAMKA
Secretary

Department of Public Safety
and Correctional Services

HONORABLE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
State of Maryland

s

I have the honor to submit the tenth report of the Criminal Injuries
Compensation Board for the fiscal year of 1979 rendered pursuant to the
provisions of Article 26A of the Annotated Code of Maryland.

Respectfully,
JOSEPH PICKUS

Chairman

Baltimore
Dated: OCTOBER 1, 1979

TENTH REPORT OF THE
CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION BOARD

STATE OF MARYLAND
TO:
Honorable Harry Hughes
Governor of the State Of Maryland

Gordon C. Kamka, Secretary
Department of Public Safety and
Correctional Services

Honorable Legislative Council
State of Maryland

Gentlemen:

We have the honor to submit this, our Tenth Report:

I. ADMINISTRATIVE BACKGROUND

This report covers the period of July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979. It
is the tenth year of the Board’s existence.

The Criminal Injuries Compensation Board was created on July 1, 1968.
The State of maryland was one of the first states in this country to create a
program of compensation to crime victims. Since that time, several additional
states have created similar programs and presently the federal government is
considering a program. .Numerous other states and Senator Mansfield’s office,
have called upon this Board for its experience looking forward to adopting
some program to compensate innocent victims of crime. This Board has al-
ways cooperated with these inquiries and will continue to do so in the future.

In July of 1979, the seventh International Conference for the Compen-
sation to the Innocent Victims of Crime was held in Calgary, Canada.

The organization’s primary goals are the co-ordination and cooperation
of the various Criminal Injuries Compensation schemes. The creation of these
organizations reflect the awakening of the social consciences of the people of
the western world towards the compensation and rehabilitation of the in-
nocent victims of crime.

The third Annual Conference of Crime Victim Compensation Boards
will be held in November, 1979 in Philadelphia, Pa. Martin I. Moylan,
Executive Director of this agency is Chairman of the Association.

We are cooperating and exchanging information and statistics with the
Members of the organizations and the benefits derived are invaluable.

II. CATEGORIES OF AWARDS

We shall set forth later in this report an analysis of the claims, together
with the type of crime committed, as well as separate the claims generaily
into three categories.

a. Lump sum payments—where the claimant returns to work with no
diminution in earnings.




b. Protracted claims—where the decision is made and then provides for
periodic monthly payments during the continued disability and
diminution in earnings, and lastly

c. Death claims—where again the decision is made making an award up
to the time of the decision and then providing for a monthly pay-
ment to the dependents.

Our awards are paid pursuant to Section 36 of Article 101 of the

Annotated Code of Maryland, which is the Award Secticn of the Maryland
Workmen's Compensation statute.

III. RULES AND REGULATIONS

This Board, pursuant to the provisions of its statute, adopted Rules and
Regulations, which were approved and duly filed with the Secretary of State,
Clerk of the Court of Appeals, etc. The Board in these Rules and Regulations
set up certain guidelines to determine serious financial hardship. Unless ser-
ious financial hardship is shown, no award can be made.

IV. PUBLIC AWARENESS

The number of applications received last year increased dramatically over
the number received in the prior year. Inasmuch as there has been and there
continues to be an increase in public awareness of the legislation and of the
Board, we anticipate similar substantial increases in the next fiscal year. Not-
withstanding the increase in applications submitted to us, we note that not all
of the victims of what appeared to be eligible crimes committed in Maryland
are filing applications. For that reason, we will continue to discharge our
responsibilities to advise the public concerning the benefits available under
the statute. We consider this duty of advising and informing our citizenry to
be an extremely important and continuing one.

The Board has been the subject of numerous newspaper releases and
stories. We have also used and are indebted to various radio stations for al-
lowing us public service time for spot announcements. Radio and television
stations in Baltimore, New York, Washington, D.C., Hagerstown, and Salis-
bury have also conducted programs explaining the Criminal Injuries Compen-
sation Board.

We have also contacted all the Social Service Departments, Police Depart-
ments, Workmen's Compensation Commission, various state departments,
county departments, Legal Aid Societies and all hospital and similar types of
organizations, informing them of our Board. The Board also prepared a
brochure explaining, in layman’s terms, the statute. The Board has now
distributed over 300,000 of these brochures in all parts of the State.

The Board recognizes that the public is not as yet well informed and we
shall continue our ef%orts within our own limitations to make use of the news
media, radio and television to accomplish this.

V. TIME LIMITATIONS

In order to be eligible for an award, police records must show that the
crime was reported to the police no more than 43 hours after the occurrence
of such crime. This requirement can be waived by the Board in exceptional
circumstances upon the showing of good cause. Claims must also be filed not
later than 180 days after the occurrence of the crime upon which claim is
based, or not later than 180 days after death of the victim. The Board can
for good cause shown extend the time for filing up to two years.

R SN -

s

VI. STATISTICAL EXPLANATIONS

. The number of claims that were accepted and investigate >

in addition to that, there were what shall l?e termed as inqﬁirie(i Y;(?Ob 541‘:«:::
inquiries were not processed by opening a file and starting an investigation
because the Secretary of the Board, who is also the Executive Director, did
not find the claimants to be eligible under our statute. We have had for ex-
ample, a number of inquiries from citizens of this .state, who were injured in
crimes that took place in other states and in particular, the District of Colum-
bia. We have also had inquiries from various creditors and distant relatives of
the deceased victims who do not meet the eligibility of the statute. Crimes
mvolv!ng automobiles are also excluded by the statute unless intentionally
committed and are likewise rejected by the Secretary. Sometimes it also be-
comes necessary for a prelimirary investigation to be conducted to determine
if the claim or inquiry was one that should by accepted for investigation. This
is done to save th‘e time of the investigative staff and save the costs of proces-
sing the claim. 'lhex:e were 390 decisions rendered, of which 350 awards were
:;afc(l;il :vr;d 40 were disallowed. The reasons for disallowance of the claims are

8t

NO CrIMe. o it iivi ittt ttenstianenncanenen 5
FailurqtoCooperatewithPolice......................-......... ....... 4
N o serious Fn@NCIAl RAXASHID « « v+« v v+ s v e e s esmessnnessnnesnnees 13
Failure to furnish fOTMAtION « . o e e s eeesoesnsssersesesssesesees 0
T 11
INO POLCE TEPOTE FH1EA « + + + v v+« s sv s svssmesnnesnnssnsaneeannrrnnann 3
S P A U 1
Member of a family SRR 3

There were 478 personal injury claims and 76 i N
crime is illustrated by the followi‘]nlg:y e an death claims. The type of

ASSAaUlt .. i it i ittt e

SEADDEA .+« o+ v e v e s e s e s =
T D U 61
SHOE ' vveesss 107
Rape ................. 47
Mlscellaneous .... 53

Of the 390 decisions where were rendered by the single Board Memb
there were _40 Appeals. to the full Board. Full Bzard Appgeals z?rir heldeirg f}fé
Board’s offices in Baltimore, Maryland. However, the Board members and the
Executive Director, th also functions as a hearing officer, conduct hearings
throughout tge Stgtes. The fulll Bogrd hz;)s affirmed 25 cases on Appeal and 10
were reversed an were allowed to be reo d f i igati
and/or further proof to be submitted. reopened for further investigation

At the present time, 86 death clai d 80 s :
being paid monthly. ms an personal injury claims are

Smce. pgriodic payments are made moi.hly in protracted and death
cases, periodic checks are made to determine if the payments should continue.
In protracted cases, if there is a change in dependency, remarriage, emancipa-
tion or any _other circumstances or contingency that would alleviate clai-
mant’s financial hardship, payments are then stopped.

VII. PROCEDURES IN FILING AND HANDLING CLAIMS

1. Upon inquiry to the Board, a claim form is given or mailed to the
prospective claimant, who is ladvised to submit the completed form
together with medical reports, receipts and the material to support
his claim.

RS e T




2. When the executed claim form is filed with the Board it is reviewed
by the Secretary to determine if the claimant is in compliance with
statutory eligibility and jurisdictional requirements.

If the claim is accepted by the Secretary, it is docketed and a file is
set up on the claim,

The Board then acknowledges the claim and contacts the appro-
priate police department for a copy of the police report.

An investigation is conducted to determine and verify various as-
pects of the crime and the injuries and expenses incurred thereby.

If a hearing is deemed necessary, the claim is scheduled for a hearing
before a single Commissioner and all appropriate witnesses are noti-
fied and subpoenaed if necessary. ‘These hearings are conducted
throughout the State.

7. While the evidence is given under oath, the Board tries to develop
an atmosphere of informatiity in the hearing room which is con-
ducive to the obtaining of the required information in support of a
ciaim,

8. If claimant is dissatisfied with the decision of the single Commis-
sioner, he can request a reconsideration by the full Board.

9.  'The full Board’s hearings are usually conducted in Baltimore.

10. When a final decision is made at either level and it is acceptable to
the claimant, it is then sent to the Attorney General and Secretary
of the Department of Public Safety and Correctionai Services, who
have 30 days to take an appeal to the appropriate court if they think
the award is improper.

11. If no Appeal is taken, the award becomes final.

12, In protracted awards the Board pays each award as specified direct
to the claimant.

The Board has investigated and rendered a number of decisions in less
than 30 days. However, the average is 60 days. There are, of course, many
reasons that delay the Board’s decisions. The State’s Attorney may request
the Board to discontinue investigation until he advises that the Board can pro-
ceed. This generally means awaiting the disposition of the criminal matter.
In other claims, there may be delays due to the fact that it is impossible to
determine the degree of permanent disability until maximum physical im-
provement is reached.

It is also difficult in death claims to complete the investigation where
there are Social Security benefits undetermined, as well as Workmen’s Com-
pensation claims undecided.

In other instances it is impossible to obtain the information from Blue
Cross or Blue Shield because enough time has not elapsed from the time the
claimant was discharged from the hospital, or he is still under the doctor’s
care and a final bill with Blue Cross and Blue Shield benefits is not available.

It has been found that even where there are serious questions to be
determined, and the claimant cooperates, a speedy conclusion can be
rendered.

However, in claims where there is provocation which requires intensive
investigation, there is delay experienced due to attempting to locate and
interview reticent witnesses,

VIII:. EMERGENCY AWARDS

Emergency Awards are made in cases pending a final decision where

S o w

Y

undue h ip i i
undue ardship is evidenced. In the past year 49 emergency awards were

IX. ATTORNEYS

The claimant is entitled t i
he clai 0 representation by an attorney from the tim
the claim if filed. Over 90% of the claimants are represented byy attorneys. °

X. PROJECTIONS

The projected number of clai i
aims can be better estimat

have completed our tenth year of operation. ated now that we

It is believed there will be i i
. at least 700 claims filed which will requi

. . Ny . . » ) equ
u;)\l'estlgatlons. _ This does not include the Inquiries which we expect we wi(il gg
able to handle in the same way as hereinabove outlined.

Not only is the public better informed i

s the p and becoming mo inu-

ally, but the distribution of brochures and the publicity t%at hl:s Sl;)ee(gmgtil:/]:n
to the Board certainly are factors that.should be considered,

XI. COSTS

Section 17 of the statute im iti i
) Jmposes an additional $10.00 in Court cost
?ll]l %ersons convicted of a crime by any Judge with criminal jmisdic?forsl ?g
e State. The following court costs have been collected by the Comptroller:

Fiscal Year Collected Expended Awards
1975....  118,063.90 1,000,207.21 1

1976....  131.542.25 1,127.857.00 13%8’%%
1977. ...  131,981.11 1,227.186.00 1,248.359.64
1978....  268.261.01 1,192,305.00 1,468.288.86
1979....  273.674.91 1,459,230.49 1,446.852.00
1980....  500.000.00 1,722.000.00 1,550,000.00

XII. PAYMENT OF AWARDS

Our awards in the past fiscal year totalled $1,446,852
: ; ,446,852.00.

$779,179.?7 was awarded in lump sum payments and %66'(7)27%] f(l)tiit()vtsf:alé
awarded in protracted payments none of which vested to the c’laim.ant and
:]n the event of a chaqge In_circumstances regarding the claimant such as
eath, the unpaid portion will terminate and revert to the State. = All ro-
tract(lad payments are paid monthly by the Board’s staff. Currently appr[())xi-
E}t}zt;y $31,000.00 is be}ng paid monthly in protracted payx,nents or

,000.00 annually. It is anticipated that in the current fiscal year th
protracted payments will grow. d o

Attached hereto is a partial summ f isi i
made by this Board during!t)he past year.ary of the decisions which have been

XIII. REDUCTION OF AWARDS

The Board can reduce an award i i
D ¢ or deny it altogether if it determi
that the claimant contributed to the infliction of his inigury. It has bee?lgﬁ
experience tha.t a thorough review of the crime, beyond that of the police and
court records, is necessary in approximately 20% of our claims.

T T I ST YT, = 10w £ 4 g i




XIV. POLICY, INTENT AND PHILOSOPHY

The reasons for compensating innocent victims of violent crime are ex-
pressed in the declaration of policy and the legislative intent in the statute,
such as the failure of the state to insure the safety of its citizens and a sense
of responsibility which a humane society feels for victims of crime. However,
there are other compelling reasons to reimburse innocent victims of violent
crimes., The worry that encompasses a victim while recovering from the in-
juries and without funds to pay his medical expenses, or to maintain his
family is undoubtedly more harmful to his recovery than the pain that he
suffers,

The traumatic impact upon the family of the victim who dies facing the
future with uncertainty of not only how to pay the medical and/or funeral
bill, but where they will turn to replace the support lost through death.

The State of Maryland, being one of the leaders in this field, reflects the
awakening of the social consciousness of the people of the western world
to the assisting of innocent victims of crime in somewhat the same manner
that State mandated programs provide for illness, disability, old age and un-
employment.

During the past year the Board has learned from police agencies that in
many instances the victim is not interested in prosecution of his assailant
because he has many more immediate and pressing problems. In addition,
the victim without the benefits of this statute is left with nothing except his bills,
the worry of his family, as well as the disruption of his household. How-
ever, since the innocent victim of crime in the State of Maryland may file
a claim, it is hoped, and there has been some experience to indicate, that he
would be more willing to cooperate with the law enforcement agencies know-
ing someore cares about him. In this respect the victim who was an unwilling
and unccoperative witness now bacomes a willing and cooperative witness.

The Board has continued to treat each claimant not as an adversary, but
rather to determine the full and true facts concerning each claim. We are dedi-
cated to seeing that those people who are entitled to an award shall receive
the same, but we are equally dedicated and vigorous in our investigation to
deny an award to anyone who is not entitled to the same.

It is the feeling of the Board that the assistance afforded the innocent
victim of a crime is helping and aiding in the administration of justice.

XV. INTER-AGENCY COOPERATION

Finally, the Board acknowledges the cooperation of the State’s At-
torneys throughout the State in aiding in this program.

We also acknowledge the cooperation of each and every law enforcement
agency and particularly the State Police who have been of great assistance and
willingly have made the information available.

The Board is sincerely appreciative of the continued support and counsel
of Sec. Kamka and Dept. Sec. Tully of the Department of Public Safety and
Correctional Services; and the various members of the Governor’s staff who
somehow always manage to find time to consider problems and suggest

advice.

T

Sagraismaept A o e

e ey o,

XVI. ANALYSIS AND FUTURE NEEDS

As noted in prior paragraphs, it is anticipated that the k i
agency will greatly increase every year for I:he next few x%geeldoi?xc; Oyfettal:;s
Consequently, budget needs will increase yearly. To substantiate this posi:
tion, we .need only refer to continual public awareness, crime statistics and
the experience of other States such as New York and Hawaii. Moreover, the
need of gddm_ona.l staff as well as at least one or more full time Commis-
sioners will arise in the very near future according to projections at this time
We shall continue our endeavors to implement the most effective and ef-
ficient adminisirative systems and methods to implement the statute at the
least possible cost. Because of the new legalistic concept of our statute as
well as the newness of our physical operation, unique ad complex legal
problems are raised at almost every full Board hearing. For these reasons, we
must constantly in our service to the public and State, be on guard with re-
spect to the legal and constitutional needs of all parties. As a result of our
experiences, we also intend to submit various amendments to the law through
the Secretary of our Department which we believe will further implement the
philosophy and spirit of the Criminal Injuries Compensation Act.

XVII. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

As Chairman of this agency, I especial Schmi
» I especially commend Jeffrey R. Schmieler and
Marshgll M. Meyer, my brother Commissioners, and Martin 1. Moylan, our
Executive Director without whose tremendous efforts and cooperation, the
program would not have progressed to its present status. Each year their
duties have increased, and each year they have given of themselves unselfish-
ly and with complete dedication.” I consider it an honor to be associated with
these gentlemen, and respectfully state that the success of the program is due
in grr;ﬁt %art :10 the respective contributions of their efforts and enthusiasm,
e Doard expresses its thanks to the staff, which has not been incr
) : | eased
zlantce tlfus progt"iqltp sta;;ted for the handling of the paper work and the investi-
ors Ior expediting the investigations, They have helped devel i
enthusiasm and energy in- all matters. d P velop and invoke
The Board lost the excellent servi issi illi
) ] ! X ervices of Commissioner William M.
Linton in Aprll_, 1979. The Board is greatly indebted to him for his
substantial contribution to the over-all effectiveness of the Board.

All of which is respectfully submitted.

Dated: October 1, 1979
Baltimore, Maryland

MARTIN I. MOYLAN JOSEPH PICKUS, Chairman
becreta_ry to .the Board and JEFFREY R. SCHMIELER, Commissioner
Executive Director. MARSHALL M. MEYER, Commissioner

S R R T T S —




SUMMARY OF CLAIMS
June 30, 1978 to July 1, 1979

Claim #306-P-74 ‘ . . .

Claimant, male, 28, was shot and robbed on a public street in Baltimore by
an unknown assailant. . .

The claimant sustained $5,780.00 in unreimbursed medical exper;sesfaiha
result of the incident. He also lost 52 weeks from work as a r.esudt. Ob'l'te
incident. We find that the claimant sustained ?0% permanent partial disabili );
to his body as a whole as a result of the incident and a 10% permanen
partial disability to his left arm as a result of the incident. . . ;

"The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted an
after due deliberation that: o .

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime. )

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $5,780.00 for unreimbursed medical expenses.

2. $6,926.40 for 52 weeks temporary t.otal_dlsa_b.lllty.

3. $1,050.00 for 10% permanent partial disability to the left arm. bility ¢

A. 6 retroactive monthly awards for 50% permanent partial disability to
the body as a whole of $412.76 for a total of $2,476.50; 12_ retroactll]\{e
monthly award of $399.36 for a total of $4,792.32; 22 retroactive mggt hy
awards of $387.76 for a total of $8,530.72, begmmng_November, 19 the
claimant shall receive $387.76 per month, however 1n no eventl{nayb't (:
total of all monthly payments exceed the sum of $21,645.00. All subjec

to the further order of this Board.

Claim #471-P-74 ' '

Claimant, male, 20, was shot in the left elbow by an assailant on a parklt?\%
lot in Baltimore County. The assailant was shooting at another person,
bullet grazed the other person and ultimately siruck the claln{ant.

The claimant sustained $682.00 in unreimbused medical expenfses fas;ha
result of the incident. He lost one-half week from work as a resuit o ! 2
incident, however, he has since returned to work.thh.no (.h.mmu.tlllox;) in ezl(']x: g
and accordingly no award for permanent partial disability will be ri\t fthz
this Board. He also sustained a disfiguring scar to his arm as a resuit o
incident. . .

‘The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that: f .

T imant is an innocent victim of a crime. )

é 'l‘ll:: gllg;xnx:Znt meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $682.00 for unreimbursed medical expenlsgs.s. bk

. .30 for one-half week temporary total disability. )
g. gggifyg.()oof:)r 25 weeks disfigurement at 335:00 per week, payable in a
lump sum. All subject to the further order of this Board.

L e TN

L
t
|

S s 5 e

A e

PRI S

ik it i vt e T B b b

Claim #509-P-75

Claimant, male, 31, was shot in the left shoulder during a robbery
attempt on a public street in Baltimore City. Immediately prior to the incident
the claimant was approached by two assailants who pointed a shotgun at him
and demanded his money. The claimant attempted to grab the gun and was
shot. No arrests have been made to date.

All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by insurance. The
claimant lost 9% weeks from work as a result of the incident, however,
he has since returned to work with no diminution in earnings and accordingly
no award for permanent partial disability will be made by this Board. The
claimant did sustain, however, a disfiguring scar to his shoulder as a result
of the incident.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $342.00 for 95 weeks temporary total disability.

2. $350.00 for 10 weeks disfigurement at $35.00 per week. All subject
to the further order of this Board.

Claim #552-P-75

Claimant, female, 76, was assaulted and robbed on public street in
Baltimore by an unknown assailant. The claimant fractured her left hip
and left wrist when she was thrown to the pavement during the altercation.

All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by insurance with
the exception of $1,947.45. The claimant was retired at the time of the incident
and accordingly no award for temporary total disability and permanent partial
disability will be made by this Board.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

~

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $1,947.45 for unreimbursed medical expenses. All subject to the
further order of this Board.

Claim #241-P-76

Claimant, male, 27, was shot in the left leg in a tavern in Howard County.
Immediately prior to the incident the claimant was in the tavern when he was
told that his cousin was being assaulted by several assailants. The claimant
went into another room in the tavern and found that his cousin was on the
floor being assaulted and kicked by three men. The claimant went to the aid
of his cousin when he was shot in the leg. The assailant was apprehended,
tried and found guilty with assault with intent to murder.

The claimant sustained $2,032.00 in unreimbursed medical expenses as a
result of the incident. He lost 45 weeks from work as a result of the incident.
It is anticipated that the claimant’s left leg has not healed completely and that

he may undergo another operation to remove a metalic fixation device in the
near future.

AV o b St s SR P g R N i Qe T e A AP S TR S NG gt AV e S



/ The claimal_n sustained $437.50 in unreimbursed medjcal expenses as a
| i result of the incident, We also find that the claimant has g disfiguring scar
,' to her face as a result of the incident.

jewi ile, the evidence submitted and The Board 1 iewi i i i
f ’l(‘lhe gﬁzia;edr:gglc’h: 1(11::. after reviewing the file, the aftor du: : (:;?ll)'e g :t(;gg ltllcli::: after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
a te!‘ ue € ¢ . . 4 . . [3 » . 0
C ! . innocent victim of a crime. . : L The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime,
;,. ’}‘E: giﬁlngt :?1:;; '::lll the necessary statutory criteria for the following , 2. Ehe claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
. award.
award. imant be awarded: : j WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claj
RE, it is ordered that the claimant be » 1t 18 ordered that the claimant be awarded:
WHEZR(gg (())0 for unreimbursed medical expenses. | subioct. to the f 1. $437.50 for unreimbursed medical expenses.
%' §6’383.25 for 45 weeks temporary total disability. All subjec i 2. $551.16 for 414 weeks tem orary total disability,

3. $1,400.00 for 40 weeks disfigurement at $35.00 per week, payable
In a lump sum.

All subject to the further order of this Board.

further order of this Board.

“laim #290-D-76 - .
¢ auzilaimant is the grandmother of theBn;:'nor claér;:;nt %llxl(;seasrsr::ﬁng: vwv::

i rtment in Baltimore City.
Stabb?]dntloeddez:xt';:adma:derf:ﬁd guilty of manslaughter, assault an(.i larcfextlﬁ'(;
appreWe find‘that the minor claimant’s father was deceased ag ::l:;i ttsm:ng he
inciden(: and was partially supported by Social Security be

nt, at the time of her death. ) . . . and
dece('ilfhe,Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted

after due deliberation that: o .
'k an innocent victim of a crime, L.

é. %‘ﬁ: ?:?x?g:nctl;?;sant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the . |

llowing award for partial dependency. ' . . X

fWOl;({)g;gglF ORE, it is ordered that the minor claimant be awarded:

laimant, who is the
ial dependency, payal_)le to the c \
llﬁingrl%lg(i)r?mfg:'spgéﬁ guardian. All subject to the further order of this

Board.

Claim #384-P-76

Claimant, male, 17, was stabbed in the right forearm and back of left
| shoulder by an assailant on a public street in Baltimore City. The assailant
. j was apprehended, tried and found guilty of the assault and sentenced to three
( years Imprisonment,
The claimant sustained $32,142.14 in unreimbursed medjcal expenses as
a result of the incident. He was unemployed at the time of the incident
and consequently had no average weekly wage. He did sustain, however, a
large unsightly scar to his left arm and a 30% permanent partial disability
L his right arm as g result of the incident.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The claimant meets al] the necessary Statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREF ORE, it is ordered that the claimant he awarded:

1. $32,142.14 for unreimbursed medical experses,
$875.00 for 50 weeks disfigurement a: $17.50 per week, payable in g
lump sum,

3. $1,575.00 for 30% permanent Partial disability to the right arm. Al
subject to the futher order of this Board,

e T

Claim #308-P-76 . it hen b
i was cut on the right hand with a i ne
Ctlt‘::ll:?a::a:i t': al!)?ea?cs’up a fight on a public street l:n Baltimore City. T
zssailfnt was arrested, tried and found guilty of assau . bursed by insarance.
All of the claimant’s medical expenses were rel;n hur o et Do
The claimant lost 62 weeks from work as a result of the i .

. i ay and accordingly we
that period of time he received two weeks vacation pay The. olairars alto

e R IR

mouth as a result of the incident.

: ks unreimbursable time. P Claim #391-P-7¢
ind that he sustained 44 weeks un ult of the incident. : .
glur;mined an unsightly scar to hns.; rl_ght ham.i asth a reisdence submitted and .Clalm.ant, ferpale, 15, was shot in the face and right hand by an
The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the ev assailant in g private home in Washington County. The assailant wag
after due deliberation that: o e ] | appr‘ihended, tried and found guilty and sentenced to fifteen years incarceration,
‘he claimant is an innocent victim of a crime. o followin | . ll_of the qlaimant.’s medical expenses were reimbursed by the U.S. Army,
; %‘ll:z ((::l:liﬁant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following }; The claimant did sustain, however, serious disfigurement to her right hand and

award. . ded: - .
it is ordered the claimant be awar ec: The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
WH?RESF"I(S)BR;EB, ;o:sé(;/; weeks temporary totgi disability, less $234.44 for a net | i}s after due deliberation that:
: i tal disability award of $524.54. ble in a ‘ 1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.
f‘zem%%rsa(;.yO(t)ofor 10 weel{s disfigurement at 335:00Bpel‘dweek’ payable mn ! 2. The claimant meets all the RNecessary statutory criteria for the following
himp sum. All subject to the further order of this Board. | award.

WHEREF ORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

Claim #321-P-76 | f 1. $875.00 for 50 weeks disfigurement at $17.50 per week. All subject to

i biade by a former ; to the further order of this Board
i 24, was cut on the face with a razor 8 lorme i .
suito?hi‘r‘lmﬁzhirf:x:le(’]ity. wThe assailant was apprehended and his trial is X
pending. ‘ : I

10

RN



Claim #6-D-77

Claimant is the wife of a man who was shot to death in a tavern in
Baltimore City. Immediately prior to the incident the decedent was a patron
in a tavern when it was held up by two men. The decedent attempted to
apprehend on of the subjects and was shot to death during the incident. The
assailants were apprehended and trial is pending.

The claimant was partially dependent upon the decedent for her support
st the time of the incident.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that;

1. The decedent was an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award for partial dependency.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. 8,750.00 for partial dependency, payable in a lump sum. All subject

to the further order of this Board.

Claim #17-P-77

Claimant is the mother of a 17 year old boy who was shot in the left
shoulder and right hand on a public street in Baltimore County. Immediately
prior to the incident the claimant’s son was driving an automobile on a public
street when he was run off the road by another car. The claimant thereupon
turned his car around and at the next intersection approached the other car
and told the other driver that he had almost killed everyone in the claimant’s
son’s car. The claimant’s son then started back to his car when he was
shot by the assailant. The assailant was apprehended, tried and found guilty.

The claimant’s son was unemployed at the time of the incident and
accordingly had no wage loss. All of the claimant’s medical expenses were
reimbursed by insurance with the exception of $151.50. The claimant’s son did
sastain, however, several disfiguring scars to his left arm and right hand as a
result of the incident.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The claimant’s son is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. '{; he claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered the claimant be awarded:

1. $151.50 for unreimbursed medical expenses.
2. $350.00 for 20 weeks disfigurement at $17.50 per week, payable in
a lump sum. All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #31-P-77

Claimant, female, 25, was assaulted by a group of youths in montgomery
County. One of the youths was apprehended, however, he was arrested
on a juvenile warrant since he was 15 years old at the time of the incident.

The claimant sustained $3,612.11 in unreimbursed medical expenses as
a result of the incident. She also lost 7/4 weeks from work as a resuit of the
incident. She has since returned to work with no diminution in earnings and
accordingly no award for permanent partial disability will be made by the
Board.

12

e S oy

e+ o

The Boz}rd concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:
1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. '{; he claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:
1. $3,612.11 for unreimbursed medical expenses.

2. $624.90 for 7Y% weeks temporary total dj bilit j
further order of this Board. poraty fotal disa o All subject to the

Claim #33-P-77

i Claimfmt, female, 31, was assaulted and raped in a restaurant in Howard
County. The assailant was apprehended and his trial is pending. 7
As a result of the incident, the claimant sustained several unsightly scars to
her face. The claimant also sustained several unsightly scars to her face. The
clalmapt also sustained $11,299.33 in unreimbursed medical expenses as a result
of the incident.

afterrlz;l:fa g‘g?ggr::;gghtxg:a after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
1. 'The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.
2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award.
WHEREFORE, it is ordered the claimant be awarded:
é . %!132%?3 fgx(-) unrei:nl:iqr??d medical expenses.

. .00 for 50 w i i

lump sum. All subjec(tzetosth::sf:ituflzrrng?(;e?to?ltg'ig %g:;‘dv'veek, payable in a

Claim #83-D-77

Claimant is the 19 year old daughter of a man who was killed duri
) ] urin

a robbery of his tavern in Anne Arundel County. "The other claimant%r
herein are the guardians of five minor children of the decedent. The assailants
were apprehended, tried and found guilty.
. . The chil‘dren herein were partially supported by the decedent prior to the
incident. 'lhgy are currently receiving $103.00 per month each in Social
Sgcurnty benfaflts. It is to be noted that the victim 'oft an insolvent estate.
The children’s ages are 19, 17, 15, 13, 11 and 8, respectively.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. l:he decedent was an innocent victim of a crime,

2. 'I!le claimants herein meet all the necessary statutory criteria for the

following awards. '

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimants herein shall recet

s ve

$22,500.00 for partial depe.endency for the death of their father. They shall
receive the following apportionments, payable in lump sums.

A. The 19 year old claimant shall receive $1,500.00.

The following awards to the remaining minor claimants shall be made

payable to their guardians pursuant to Title 13 of Estates and Trusts of the
Maryland Annotated Code.

13




B. The 17 year old child shall receive $2,500.00.

C. The 15 year old hcild shall receive $3,500.00.

D. The 13 year old child shall receive $4,500.00.

"'E. The 11 year old child shall receive $5,500.00.
F. The 8 year old child shall receive $5,500.00.
A

1l subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #106-P-77

Claimant, male, 41, was assaulted by a group of men outside a tavern in
Anne Arundel County. Two of the assailants were apprehended, tried and
found guilty of the assaulit.

All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by insurance with
the exception of $131.00. The claimant received sick pay during his
convalescence from his regular employment, however, he received no benefits
for his part-time employment. The claimant also sustained several scars to his
face as a result of the incident.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The claimant was an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $131.00 for unreimbursed medical expenses.

2. $120.00 for three weeks temporary partial disability, 3 weeks at $40.00
per week.

3. $700.00 for 20 weeks scarring at $35.00 per week, payable in a lump
sum.

All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #107-P-77

Claimant, male, 34, was assaulted by a group of men outside of a tavern
in Anne Arundel County. Two of the assailants were apprehended, tried and
found guilty of assault.

All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by insurance with
the exception of $416.50. The claimant lost by insurance with the exception
of $416.50. The claimant lost two weeks from work as a result of the incident.
The claimant also sustained several scars to his face as a result of the incident.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $416.50 for unreimbursed medical expenses.

2. $306.90 for two weeks temporary total disability.

3. $350.00 for ten weeks disfigurement at $35.00 per week. All subject to

the further order of this Board.

Claim #178-P-77

Claimant, male, 45, was robbed and stabbed in the back on a public street
in Baltimore by several unknown assailants. The claimant sustained a
$1,056.40 unreimbursed medical expense as a result of the incident. The

14

e S SN e e i

claimant was temporarily unemployed at the time of the incident and accord-
ingly no award for temporary total disability will be made by this Board. The
claimant did sustain, however, a 45% permanent partial disability to his body
as a whole as a result of the psychiatric disability caused by his reaction
to the assault.

The Board conciudes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of crime.

2. 'lc;he claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $1,056.40 for unreimbursed medical expenses.

2. $7,875.00 for 45% permanent partial disability to the body as a whole,
less $500 emergency award for a net permanent partial disability award of
$7,375.00. All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #190-P-77

Claimant, male, 27 was the victim of a knock and robbery in his home
in Baltimore City. On the night of the incident the claimant heard his
doorbell ring and when he went to open the door he was confronted by
two unknown assailants who pistol whipped him and shot and robbed him.

All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by insurance
with the exception of $20.00. The claimant lost 2V weeks from work as a
result of the incident. He received $272.57 in convalescence benefits. He has
since returned to work with no diminution in earnings and accordingly no
award for permanent partial disability will be made by this Board. He did
sustain, however, several unsightly scars to his face, throat and torso as a result
of the incident.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that: ‘

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered the claimant be awarded:

1. $20.00 for unreimbursed medical expenses.

2. $383.63 for 214 weeks temporary total disability, less $272.57 for a net

temporary total disability award of $111.06.

3. $1,400.00 for 40 weeks disfigurement at $35.00 per week payable in a

lump sum.

4. $80.00 for a one time expense for glasses when bill for same is

submitted to this Board and verified.

All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #199-D-77

Claimant’s husband was stabbed to death during an argument in the
assailant’s home in Baltimore City. The assailant was apprehended, tried and
found guilty of manslaughter.

The claimant and her deceased husband were separated at the time of the
incident. The decedent has been ordered to pay the claimant $46.35 per week
in support payments through the Maryland Division of Parole and Probation.
The decedent, however, was substantially in arrears on the date of the incident.
The claimant is currently receiving approximately $785 in Social Security
benefits as a result of his death. She also received approximately $9,000.00

15

< in




in other benefits as a result of the incident.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The claimant and her children were not dependent upon the decedent
for their support at the time of the incident.

2. The claimant does not have a serious financial hardship as required
by Section 12 (f) of the Statute for an award. It is obvious that the
claimant’s financial condition has not worsened as a result of the incident
but is, in point of fact, improved since the incident.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the herein claim be disallowed.

Claim #203-P-77

Claimant, female, 43, was raped and stabbed in the left leg by an unknown
assailant in a hotel in Baltimore City.

All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by insurance with
the exception of $88.60. The claimant lost six weeks from work as a result
of the incident, however, she has since returned to work with no diminution
in earnings and accordingly no award for permanent partial disability will be
made by this Board. The claimant also sustained unsightly scars to her legs
as a result of the incident.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. 'l(;he claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $88.60 for unreimbursed medical expenses.

2. $150.00 for 6 weeks temporary total disability.

3. $700.00 for 20 weeks disfigurement at $35.00 per week. All subject

to the further order of this Board.

Claim #209-P-77

Claimant, male, 34, was shot in the chest, abdomen and buttock by an
assailant on a public street in Baltimore. The assailant has been apprehended
and trial is pending.

All of the claimant’s medical expenses have been reimbursed by insurance
with the exception of $435.00. The claimant lost 48 weeks from work as a result
of the incident, however, he received $436.00 in public assistance during a
portion of that time. We find that the claimant has a 35% permanent
partial disability to his body as a whole as a result of the incident. The
claimant received a $500 emergency award at the inception of this claim.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime. :

2. 'lc;he claimant meets all the necessary statutory critesia foxr the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $435.00 for unreimbursed medical expenses.
2. $7,365.60 for 48 weeks temporary total disability, less $936.00 received

in public assistance and emergency for a temporary total disability award
of $6,429.60.

3. $6,125.00 for 35% permanent partial disability to the body as a whole,
payable in a lump sum. All subject to the further order of this Board.

16

R

Bt
R

Claim #207-P-77

Claimant, male, 26, was assaulted on a public street in Frederick County.
No arrests have been made to date. The claimant sustained $687.21 in
unreimbursed medical expenses as a result of the incident. The claimant lost
several weeks from work, however, he returned to work with no diminution
in earnings and accordingly no award for permanent partial disability will be
made by this Board.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $687.21 for unreimbursed medical expenses.
2. $183.15 for 214 weeks temporary total disability, All subject to the
further order of this Board.

Claim #210-D-77

Claimant’s daughter was killed by an assailant in Dorchester County.
The victim left a minor son and said claim is filed on behalf of the victim’s
son, who is also the claimant’s grandson. The assailant was apprehended,
tried and found guilty.

The decedent was the sole support of her minor son. The claimant
expended $2,000.00 in unreimbursed funeral expenses.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The decedent was an innocent victim of a crime.

2, '1(;he claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. This Board’s maximum funeral expense allowance of $900.00.

2. 5 retroactive monthly dependency awards of $318.06 for a total of
$1,590.30, 17 retroactive dependency awards of $302.96 for a total of
$5,150.32, beginning November, 1978 the claimant shall receive
$302.96 per month, however, in no event may the total of all monthly
payments exceed the sum of $45,000.00.

All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #237-P-77

Claimant, male, 22, was shot in the left foot on a public street in Baltimore
by an assailant. The claimant’s lower leg was subsequently amputated. Prior
to the incident the claimant was having a dispute with the assailant over the
assailant’s wife. On the date of the incident the claimant went to the assailant’s
house twice. On the first occasion the assailant was not at home. On the
second occasion the assailant was at home. The assailant stated the the
claimant used profane language and attempted to kick the door open. The
assailant shot the claimant in the left foot with a 12 guage shotgun. The
assailant was apprehended, tried and found guilty.

All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by State Medical
Assistance.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

17

e




1. The claimant was partially responsible for the incident. We do not
believe, however, that the claimant should be completely precluded from an
award by this Board and we are, therefore, reducing his award by 25% for
provocation, pursuant to the Statute.
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded: - |

. $13,000 for 100% permanent partial disability to the left leg, less
é3.3§5?00 for 25% provogation for a [x)let of $9,625.00, to be paid as follows:
10 retroactive monthly awards of $139.75 for a tota! of $1,397.50.
Beginning January, 1979 the claimant shall receive $139.75 per month,
however, in no event may the claimant receive monthly awards in excess of
$9,625.00.
All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #240-D-77
Claimant is the wife of a man who was killed by a burglar in his home
in Baltimore City. The assailant has been apprehended and his trial is pending.
The claimant was partially dependent on her husband for_her support at
the time of his death. The funeral expenses were reimbursed by insurance.
The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliveration that:
1. 'The deceased was an innocent victim of a crime. )
2. 'The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
partial dependency award. ‘
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded;
1. 16 retroactive monthly partical dependency awards of $124.89 for a
total retroactive payment of $1,998.24. Beginning, July, 1978 the claimant
shall be awarded $124.89 per month, however, in no event may _be total of
all monthly payments exceed the sum of $7,500.00. All subject to the
further order of this Board.

Claim #245-P-77 ;

“laimant, fémale, 19, was stabbed in the face’ and body by a rejecte
suito&l?llxmhe: home in Baltimore City. On the date of the incident the
rejected suitor broke into the claimant’s home and assaulted and stabbed her.
The assailant was apprehended and his trial is pending.

The claimant sustained $454.08 in unreimbursed medical expenses as a
result of the incident. The claimant was unemployed at the time of the incident
and accordingly no award for temporary total disability will be made _by this
Board. The claimant did sustain, however, several unsightl)_' scars whu_:h will
require future corrective surgery. We find that $1,500 will be a fair and
reasonable amount for the future surgery.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime. .

2. 'The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $454.08 in unreimbursed medical expenses.

2. $1,500.00 for future corrective surgery.

All subject to the further order of this Board.

18

g e

R L e R L et B | e

Claim #246-P-77

) Cla‘imam, fgmale, 67, was shot in her left arm by an assailant in her home
in _Baltlmore_ City. The claimant’s daughter was’ also stabbed during the
incident (Clal.m 245-P-77).  All of the claimant’s medical expenses were re-
lmburseq by Insurance with the exception of $4.50. The claimant ws retired
at th_e. time of the incident and accordingly no award for temporary total
disability will be made hy this Board. The claimant did sustain, however,
an unsightly scar to her arm as a result of the incident.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. 'l:he claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. 'lahe claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for hte following
award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

é. :%058 Ofofr ur;reimbursed medical expenses.
. . or lour weeks disfigurement at $17.50 k. j
to the further order of this Bom'gf1 : per wee All subject

Claim #248-P-77

Claimant, male, 53, was assaulted by two juveniles on a public street in
Baltimore. Immediately prior to the incident the claimant was waiting for a bus
when two youths struck him with a baseball bat and knocked him tc ¢t ground
and continued to strike while on the ground. They also robbed the claimant,

"The assailants were apprehended, tried and found to he delinquent.
. The c!a‘imant Ssustained facial injuries and lost one tooth as a result of the
incident. The claimant sustained several unsightly scars to his face, forehead
and left ear as a result of the incident.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1, rl:he claimant is ar innocent victim of a crime.

2. ’{]he claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $2,303.86 for unreimbursed medical expenses.

2. $1,400.00 for 40 weeks disfigurement at $35.00 per week, payable in a
lump sum, less $300.00 emergency award for a net disfigurement award of
$1,100.00. All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #249-D-77

.Claiman-t is the wife of a man who was shot and killed in a yard in
Baltimore City. The assailant was apprehended, tried and found guilty of
manslaqghter. The decedent was unfortunately at the wrong place at the
wrong time and was in no way responsible for the incident.

The claimant was totally dependent upon the decedent for her support at
the time of the incident.

The Box_u‘d concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. 'l:he decedent is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. ’{lhe claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

19

B e

T T e e




WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. 6 retroactive monthly dependency awards of $193.24 for a total of
$1,159.44. Beginning, January, 1979 the claimant shall receive $193.24
per month, however, in no event .may the total of all payments to the
claimant exceed the sum of $45,000.00. All subject to the further order

of this Board.

Claim #264-P-17
Claimant, male, 47, was shot in the right thigh on a beach in Baltimore

County. Immediately prior to the incident the claimant was riding his motor-

boat. The boat developed engine trouble and the claimant drifted to shore to
The claimant was met on shore by a man who told him not

seek help.
to come ashore. The claimant was thereupon shot. The assailant was arrested

at the scene, subsequently tried and found guilty.
The claimant sustained $515.60 in unreimbursed medical expenses as a
He also lost two weeks from work as a result of the

resuit of the incident. ) ) )
We also find that the claimant sustained unsightly scar to his leg

incident.

as a result of the incident.
The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and

after due deliberation that:
1. The claimant is and innocent victim of crime.

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $515.60 for unreimbursed medical expenses.

2. $139.86 for two weeks temporary total disability. i
3. $350.00 for ten weeks disfigurement at $35.00 per week, payable in a

lump sum,
All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #269-P-77
Claimant, female, 24, was raped and assaulted on a public highway

in St. Mary’s County. A warrant has been issued for the assailant,
however, he 1s still a fugitive from the law.
The claimant sustained $290.20 in unreimbursed medical expenses as a

result of the incident. She lost 214 weeks from work as a ::esplt pf tl_le
incident, however, she has since returned to work wit.h no dl{t}mutu.)n in
earnings and accordingly no award for permanent partial disability will be

made by this Board.
The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and

after due deliberation that:
1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime. i
2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $290.20 for unreimbursed medical expenses.
2. $165.00 for 214 weeks temporary total disability. All subject to the

further order of this Board.

Claim #275-P-77
Claimant, male, 24, was assaulted in a tavern in Baltimore City by

two unknown men for no apparent reason. The claimant sustained a

20

e i s

All of the claj ,
aima
the exception ot 84211:)(2)3 medical eXpenses were reimbursed by i i
.00, e claimant logt fop, weeks ﬁ)"oigsuran;c:e with
WOrk as g

result of the jng;
ident, T .
result of the inoj dent The claimant gajgq sustained a gegr to his f.
ace as g

"The Board cop
clud s
after due deliberation 'tlh::’: after Teviewing the file, the evidence submitted d
an

1. T i i .

2. Tl':g g:::z::g: I8 an innocent victim of g crime

award, meets all the necessary statutory criteri for the foll
ollowing

WHEREFO it i
\ RE, it is ordered that. the claimant be awarded:

in Baltimore Cit ¥ i
I Y. The claimant’s d
d the slui aughter had 4 three year old child at the

child. The mi h i
€ minor claimant received 3141,8601:}? (V)VO til;n]e irllzglﬁ-l;, ngualgiianf for the
ce Denefits ag 4

The Board
ard concludes P .
after due deliberation that: after Téviewing the file, tne evidence submiteq d
' ¢d an

WH -
EREF ORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

. 14 retroactive
$1,506.26. Beginning cor, ePendency awards of
P month, however o o, 197 th Simant hu i3 ol o
exceed the sum of ’330400 may the total of g ’

. ,400.00, month]
All subject to the further order of th?:ﬁacgl:d to the guardian/grafld?:;iﬁ.s

Claim #311-P.77

Spastic paresis on the left
. ; side ol
claimant ig Permanently totally d‘il:aﬁl:ssuh of the fncident. We find that the

»

benefits ag a result of the incident

after due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is ap ; i
an mnocent victim of a crime

2. The claim
ant meets
award., all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

WHE it i
REFORE, 1t 18 ordered that the claimant be awarded:

$2,666.64, less 81
y300.00 in employment benefits f;)r a4 net total of

21



i ! £
; t monthly awards of $110.04 for a total o
%,gzg.gg: bl:gi;gg]oga(i\llxember, 1978 the claimant shall receive $110.0§
er m;)nt’h however, in no event may the total of all _monies excee
E)he sum of @S.WO.W. All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #317-P-77

Claimant is a 42 year old male, shot in. the left leg and robbed on a

blic street in Baltimore, by an unknown assailant. '

. if‘ ls\je claimant sustained $196.14 in unreimbursed medical expenses as la
result of the incident. He also lost nine weeks from yvork a(s1 .a n_ats.u t
of the incident, however, he has since returned to work _thh. no_ 'lmuqllll(t);n
in earnings and accordingly no award for permanent .partxal disability will be
made by this Board. He did, however lose the use of his toe. . .

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted an
after due deliberation that: f -

T i t is an innocent victim of crime. o )

é %‘ﬁz (czllZ;rrEggt lrileets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award. . sod:

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $196.14 for unreimbursed medical exptlax(lis:es.b -

. 7.43 for nine weeks temporary total disabluty.
%. gggOOO f(:)r 20 weeks disfigurement at $35.00 per week, less $500.00
emergency award. All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #320-P-77

Alai t, female, 55, was beaten in the h_ead by a robber in a tavern
in ngi}/‘::l:tn%nounty. "The assailant also shot and killed ‘another man and sdh(f)t thg
claimant’s husband (31-P-77). The assailant was apprehended, tried and foun
A i by i nce with

f the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by insura
the eéc!:legtioneo(f: $182.50. The claimant lost four weeks from work as a res.ult
of the incident, however, she has since returned to work -w1th' no.glmm_lhtul))n
in earnings and accordingly no award for permanent partial disability will be
made by this Board. The claimant did sustain, however, disfiguring scars
to her head as a result of the incident. ‘ . '
The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that: f .
The clai t is an innocent victim of a crime. o
; '}.'l}::: ﬁlﬁiﬁiﬁt :'neets all the necessary statutory criteria for the foliowing
award. .

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $182.50 for unreimbursed medical eix(i)_ensbqis_.t

. 20.00 for 4 weeks temporary total disability. » .

%. g??S.OO for 5 weeks disfigurement at $35.00 per week, payable in a

lump sum. )

All s?ubject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #321-P-77

lai t, male, 61, was shot in the moqth by a robber in a tavern
in C.fﬁvl:el;:u(!]nounty!.l The assailant also shot and killed another man amzi shot lltus
wife (320-P-77). The assailant was apprehended, tried and found guilty.

. . . th
Il of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by insurance wi
the eﬁce;tioneof $667.50. The claimant lost 34 weeks from work as a result of

22

— e
e et e s e A T R S TR T

et o TR DR G 1 SR (TR

- - D e
e e i S

the incident, however, he has since returned to work with no diminution in
earnings and accordingly no award for permanent partial disability will be made
by this Board. The claimant did, however, sustain several unsightly scars to his
mouth as a result of the incident.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that: )

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. '{:lhe claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $667.50 for unreimbursed medical expenses.

2. $2,720.00 for 34 weeks temporary total disability.

3. $875.00 for 25 weeks disfigurement at $35.00 per week, payable in

a lump sum. Al subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #324-D-77

Claimant’s 17 year old son was shot and killed on a public street
in Baltimore by an unknown assailant. The decedent was employed at the time
of the incident and the claimant was partially dependent, for her support,
upon him at the time of his death.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:
1. The decedent was an innocent victim of a crime.
2. ’She claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award.
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $5,000.00 for partial dependency, payable in a lump sum. All subject
to the further order of this Board.

Claim #328-P-77

Claimant, male, 25, was shot in both legs and robbed by an assailant
on a public street in Baltimore. The assailant was an escapee from the
Patuxent Institute at the time of the incident. He has been apprehended
and trial is pending.

The bulk of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by insurance
with the exception of $305.40. The claimant lost 46 weeks from work as
a result of the incident and during that time he received $2,506.00 in union
benefits. He has since returned to work with no diminution in earnings and
%ccor:liingly no award for permanent partial disability will be made by this

oard.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:
1. $305.40 for unreimbursed medical expenses.

2. $7,058.70 for 46 weeks temporary total disability, less $2,506.00
received in benefits for a net temporary total disability award of $4,552.70,

less $500 emergency award for a net award of $4,052.70. All subject
to the further order of this Board.

23




Claim #331-P-77

Claimant, female, 30 was stabbed in the right hand and left arm by an
aberrated assailant in a drug store in Baltimore City. The assailant was
apprehended, tried and found not guilty by reason of insanity. He is currently
a resident at the Crownsville State Mental Hospital.

All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by insurance with
the exception of $140.00 in miscellaneous expenses. The claimant was
unemployed at the time of the incident and accordingly no award for temporary
total or permanent partial disability will be made by his Board. The claimant
did sustain, however, several unsightly scars to her right hand and left arm as
a result of the incident.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The claimant was an innocent victim of a crime.

9. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $140.00 for unreimbursed medical expenses.

9. $1,050.00 for 60 weeks disfigurement at $17.50 per week, payable in a

lump sum. All subject to the further order of this Board. ,

Claim #333-P-77

Claimant, female, 33, was assaulted and sustained a fractured jaw when
she was struck by another woman on a public street in Baltimore City.
Immediately prior to the incident, the claimant was involved in an automobile
accident with a car operated by the assailant. The assailant was apprehended,
tried and found guilty and ordered to pay restitution to the claimant.
No restitution has been made to date.

The claimant received sick pay during her convalescence and has since
returned to work with no diminution in earnings and accordingly no award for
temporary total or permanent partial disability will be made by his Board. The
claimant did sustain, however, an unsightly scar to her face as a result of the
incident. She also sustained $50.00 in unreimbursed medical expenses.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

9. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $50.00 for unreimbursed medical expenses.

2. $525.00 for 15 weeks disfigurement at $35.00 per week, payable in

a lump sum. All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #354-P-77

Claimant, male, 62, was shot in the face while standing on his door step
in Dorchester County. Immediately prior to the incident the assailant shot
and killed another man with a 20 guage shotgun shortly thereafter and shot the
claimant. The assailant was apprehended, tried and found guilty of assault.

The claimant sustained $726.99 in unreimbursed medical expenses as a
result of the incident. The claimant also lost two weeks from work as a
result of the incident. The claimant sustained disfiguring scars to his face
as a result of the incident.

24

e o i i pth
—

e P P AT

P.(,“,\Y“,tj,.mu«w»m«

A St

e P . s i
’ , U .

3

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. l:he claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. '{1he claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $726.99 for unreimbursed medical expenses.

2. $161.18 for two weeks temporary total disability.

3. $600.00 for 20 weeks disfigurement at $35.00 per week. All subject to
the further order of this Board.

Claim #360-P-77

Claimant, female, 45, was assaulted and raped in her apartment in
Montgomery County by two unknown assailants.

All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by insurance with
the exception of $123.00. The claimant was reimbursed for her lost time by
her employer and accordingly no award for temporary total disability will be
made by this Board. The claimant herein alleges that she had to move as a
result of the incident and had to purchase a rug and a bed in addition to
accruing other miscellaneous expenses.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. rl:he claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award for unreimbursed medical expenses. It is to be noted that this

Board has the statutory authority to pay claimants for their unreimbursed

medical expenses only and not for property losses. Accordingly, the other

expenditures accrued by the claimant will not be reimbursed by this Board.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $123.00 for unreimbursed medical expenses. All subject to the further
order of this Board.

Claim #368-P-77

.Claimant, male, 41.\_wa§ robbed and assaulted on a public street in
Baltimore by two men. During the incident the claimant was thrown to the
ground. One of the men picked up a cinder block, threw it on the claimant’s
left leg breaking same.

The claimant sustained $453.04 in unreimbursed medical expenses as a
result of the incident. The claimant lost 34 weeks from work as a result
of the incident, however, he l:eceived $2,470.00 in union benefits during his
convalenscence. He also sustained two unsightly scars to his leg as a result of
the incident.

The Bogrd cqncludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an irnocent victim of crime.

2. %he claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $453.04 for unreimbursed medical expenses.
2. $5,217.30 for 34 weeks temporary total disability, less $2,470.00
5620871‘;/'?% Om union beneifts for a net temporary total disability award of

25




3. $525.00 for 15 weeks disfigurement at $35.00 per week, less $450.00
emergency award for a net disfigurement award of $75.00. All subject to
the further order of this Board.

Claim #371-P-77

Claimant, male, 30, sustained a broken right leg when he was assaulted on
a parking lot of a tavern in St. Mary’s County.

All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by insurance.
The claimant lost 13 weeks from work, however, he has since returned to work
with no diminution in earnings and aeccrdingly no award for permanent partial
disability will be made by this Board. The claimant also received $1,040.00
in insurance benefits during his convalescence.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory -criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $1,994.85 for 13 weeks temporary total disability, less $1,040.00
received in insurance benefits for a net temporary total disability award of

$954.85.

Claim #375-P-77

Claimant, male, 19, was stabbed in the lower abdomen by an unknown
assailant in a parking lot in Prince George’s County.

He sustained $1,527.43 in unreimbursed medical expenses as a result of the
incident. The claimant lost three weeks from work as a result of the incident.
The claimant also sustained an unsightly scar to his abdomen as a result of the
incident.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted
and after due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. 81,527.43 for unreimursed medical expenses.

2. $214.29 for three weeks temporary total disability.

3. $1,050.00 for 30 weeks disfigurement at $35.00 per week, payable in a
lump sum. All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #379-P-77

Claimant, male, 28, was shot in the back during an attempted armed
robbery on a public street in Baltimore.

All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by insurance with
the exception of $95.85. The claimant lost 56 weeks from work as a result
of the incident, however, he received $6,509.12 in sick and disability benefits
during his convalescence. We find that the claimant has a 50% permanent
partial disability to his left leg as a result of the incident.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

26

i o SISO

—— e S T

A s S i i+

st

S Gk Sttt e 2

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $95.85 for unreimbursed medical expenses.

2. $7,347.20 for 56 weeks temporary total disability, less $6,509.12 for a
net temporary total disability award of $838.08.

3. $5,250.00 for 50% permanent partial disability to the left leg.
All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #389-P-77

Claimant, male, 30, was stabbed in the left thigh when he went to the aid
of two victims who were being robbed on a public street in Baltimore by an
unknown assailant,

The claimant sustained $726.00 in unreimbursed medical expenses as a
result of the incident, He also lost 26 weeks from work as a result of the
incident. We find that the claimant sustained a 10% permanent partial
disability to his body as a whole as a result of the injuries sustained in the
incident.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $726.00 for unreimbursed medical expenses.

2. $2,545.40 for 26 weeks temporary total disability.

3. $1,750.00 for 10% perimanent partial disability. All subject to the
further order of this Board.

Claim #390-P-77

Claimant, female, 31, was raped in her apartment in Baltimore City by
two teenage assailants. The assailants were subsequently apprehended and pled
guilty to the crime,

The claimant sustained $477.18 in unreimbursed medical expenses as a
result of the incident. She lost five weeks from work as a result of the incident,
however, she has since returned to work with no diminution in earnings and
%ccorgingly no award for permanent partial disability will be made by this

oard.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $477.18 for unreimbursed medical expenses.

2. $396.00 for five weeks temporary total disability. All subject to the
further order of this Board.

Claim #399-P-77
Claimant, male, 44, alleges on his claim form that he was struck in the

27

. S s rnton s
et AR
e i

7
St i s,




left eye with a broken bottle by a man on a public street who accused
him of being a witness against him in a criminal court trial. The claimant,
however, stated to the investigating officer that he was approached by a man
who started arguing over a woman and an altercation ensued and the man cut
him with a knife. It is to be noted that the claimant is no stranger to
the law enforcement authorities. He has been arrested and convicted on
numerous occasions for various antisocial acts, including but not limited to
violations of narcotics acts, burglary, larceny, shopflifting and resisting
arrest. Approximately two months prior to the incident the claimant was
observed by three officers on a stake out purchasing heroin from a man.
The claimant subsequently agreed to testify for the State. The claimant was
stabbed during the incident by the man who had sold him that heroin.
Subsequently, the case against the accused was stetted when the claimant
failed to appear. The narcotic charge against the assailant was also stetted
because of the claimant’s failure to appear.
The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:
1. The claimant was responsible for the incident wherein he was injured.
The fundamental purpose of this Board is to compensate innocent victims
of crime and not those individuals who were injured because of their
own illicit sctivities, as in the instant case. This Board takes notice of
the fact that those individuals who are engaged in the traffic of dangerous
controlled substances subject themselves to great persomal risk. It is
quite obvious, therefore, that the claimant was the author of his own
misfortune and no award will be made to him.
2. The claimant did not fully cooperate with all law enforcement
authorities as required by Section 12(a) (1) of Article 26A of the
Maryland Annotated Code for an award.
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the herein claim be disallowed.

Claim #420-P-77

Claimant, female, 64, was robbed and assaulted on a public street in
Baltimore City by a teenage male. The assailant was apprehended, found to be
delinquent by the juvenile authorities.

The claimant sustained a fractured right hip as a result of the incident.
All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by insurance with the
exception of $1,361.12.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

1. $1,361.12 for unreimbursed medical expenses. All subject to the

further order of this Board.

Claim #421-P-77

Claimant, male, 50, was shot in the left hand during a robbery of his
business in Baltimore County. The assailant was apprehended, tried and
found guilty.

The claimant also sustained a depression reaction to the disability resulting
from the injury to his left hand and wrist. The claimant was effectively
self-supporting and due to the incident his earnings have diminished. We also

28

sttt

y e

find that he has a 20% permanent ial disabili
; partial disability to the body as a whol
:)(;S;:gxtnlq(fi ig)};)):ls'ltcaltan;li. nﬁléaological injuries susta)i’ned and ay20%a :)ver(r)nt:\::nz:
disability to his as a whole ' disabili
depression resulting from the};)hysical injur’yflsj " result of mental disability of

The Board concludes after reviewing th fil i i

after due deliberation that: & the Hiley the evidence submitied and
;. "{:Lle claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.
a;vard. e claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $7,000.00 for 40% permanent partial disabilit
,00 y to the body as hol
payable in a lump sum. All subject to the further order ofythisaB‘;al?d?

Claim #427-P-77

Claimant, male, 42, sustained j
; , a broken jaw and dental and facial
Laceratx.ons when he was assaulted by three unknown assailants outside of his
lom.e in Baltimore City. On the date of the incident the claimant was
eaving his- home when he found three unknown men on his steps. As the
claimant attempted to pass them he assaulted the claimant.
; All of t\th‘e claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed with the exception
gl $13.50_. The claimant lost fOU{ weeks from work as a result of the incident.
e has since returned to work with no diminution in earnings and accordingly
nlo.awalid lfor perm_angnt partllal disability will be made by this Board. The
claimant also sustained several unsightly scars to his f i
result of the incident. oy a¢¢, neck and chin as a

The Board concludes after reviewing th fil i i
after dug deghareoncludes g the file, the evidence submitted and

\ . . . . .
1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

g;va:lhe claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

WHEREFORE, it is order that the claimant be awarded:
1.  $13.50 for unreimbursed medical expenses,
2. $160.00 for four weeks temporary total disability.

3. $1,225.00 for 35 weeks disfigurement at $35.00 k i
a lump sum. All subject to the further order of this Bé)ae:d.wee ' payable in

®

Claim #433-P-77

Claimant, male, 54, was assaulted and stabbed several times in the back by
an aberrated assailant on a public street in Baltimore City. It is to be
noted that the assailant was unable to stand trial due to a mental condition.

All of the claimant’s medical ex i i
) ) } al expenses were reimbursed by insurance. The
claimant did sustain several unsightly scars as a result of the in%ident.

The Board concludes after reviewing th fil i ymi
after dus Sty eoncludes ing the file, the evidence submitted and

A} . . . . . ‘s
1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

i;va:;he claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $140.00 for 8 weeks disfigurement at $17.50 k i
lump sum. All subject to the further order of this B%z;d\tvee » payable in a

29

traprine s, s

B



Claim#443-P-77

i male, 20, was stabbed in the chest on a parking lot in Baltimore
Courg:flm’il‘?lz' invesiiga;ing officer stated to this Board’s investigator that the
claimant and the accused did not know each ot!1er and that the attack w&(si t:in
unprovoked act on the part of the assailant. The assailant was apprehended,
tried and found guilty and sentenced to one year incarceration.

The claimant sustained $122.75 in unreimbursed medical expenses. He lost
two weeks from work as a result of the incident and also sustained an unsightly
scar on his chest as a result of the incident. .

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime. i

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $122.75 for unreimbursed medical expenses.

2. $162.18 for two weeks temporary total disability. )

3. $175.00 for five weeks disfigurement at $35.00 per week, payable in a
lump sum. All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #459-P-77 . -

Claimant, male, 28, was shot in the left side_ of the face in a friend’s
zﬁ*.partm&tlalnnt1 in’ Baltimore City. The claimant’s friend has a former suitor.
On the night of the incident the former suitor broke into the glalmant. s
friend’s apartment, shot the claimant and threatened to kill him if he said
anything about the shooting. 'L'he assailant was apprehended, tried and found
guilty. ) ‘ '

All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by State Medical
Aasgistance. The claimant lost three weeks from work. as a rt_asult. of the gnmdent,
however, he has since returned to work with no diminution in earnings and
accordingly no award for permanent partial disability will be made by this
Board. The claimant did sustain, however, two unsightly scars to his face and
neck as a result of the incident. . .

‘T'he Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that: .

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime. )

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $199.80 for 3 weeks temporary total disability. )

2. $1,400.00 for 40 weeks disfigurement at $35.00 per week, payable in a

lump sum. .

All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #463-P-77 ' .

Claimant, male, 47, was shot in the right leg on a public street in Baltimore
by an unknown assailant. Immediately prior to the mqldent 't‘he claimant was
walking toward his car when two men ran passed him. 'They were bemE
chased by a third man who fired a gun at them and one of the bullets struc
the claimant.

30

R,

ettt

i |

= 7

All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by State Medical
Assistance with the exception of $240.00. The claimant during his convale-
scence he received $327.00 from the Department of Social Services. He
returned to work with no diminution in earnings and accordingly no award
for permanent partial disability will be made by this Board. The claimant did
sustain, however, unsightly scars to his right leg as a result of the incident.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. ‘The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. '{; he claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $240.00 for unreimbursed medical expenses.

2. $1,792.11 for 15%4 weeks temporary total disability, less $327.00 from

the Department of Social Services for a net temporary total disability

award of $1,465,11.

3. $525.00 for 15 weeks disfigurement at $35.00 per week, payable in

a lump sum. All subject to the further order of this Board.,

Claim #471-D-77

Claimant is the mother of a 19 year old man who was shot and killed
on a public street in Baltimore. Immediately prior to the incident the claimant
was riding his bicycle and it struck the mirror of a van. The owner of the van
became enraged and shot and killed the claimant's son. The assailant was
apprehended, tried and found guilty of murder.

All of the funeral expenses were reimbursed by insurance. ‘The claimant
wasdpartially dependent upon the decedent for her support at the time of the
incident.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The decedent was an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award for partial dependency.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $7,000.00 for partial dependency, payable in a lump sum. All subject
to the further order of this Board.

Claim #21-P-78

. Claimant, male, 23, was assaulted and beaten on a public road in
Prince George’s County by his girlfriend’s former boyfriend. The assailant
was apprehended, tried and found guilty. 'The assailant was ordered to
pay restitution.

The claimant sustained $434.00 in unreimbursed medical expenses as a
result of the incident. The claimant lost approximately one week from work,
however, he was reimbursed in full for his lost time by sick pay.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. 'The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

31




1. $434.00 for unreimbursed medical expenses.

It is to be noted that the State of Maryland will be subrogated to the
claimant’s restitution to the extend of its award. All subject to the
further order of this Board.

Claim #28-P-78

Claimant, male, 21, was stabbid in the back during an altercation on a
public street in Baltimore City. 'The initial investigation of the incident states
that the claimant advised the investigating officers that he would obtain the
real name of the suspect and obtain a warrant. The investigating officers
subsequently interviewed the claimant at his home and the claimant stated to
them that he had not made any attempt to learn the real name of the
assailant and that he would not try. The investigating officers requested that
the offense be cleared by the Assistant State’s Attorney who cleared the case.

The claimant stated on his claim form submitted to this Board that he
was employed on the date of the incident and had lost time from the date of
the incident to the date of the filing of the claim. 'This Board’s investigator
contacted the employer who stated that the claimant had only worked for them
for only one day several days prior to the incident and that he was terminated
as of that same date. He was found to have been lacking the necessary
job skills needed to perform his job satisfactorily. All of the claimant’s
medical expenses were reimbursed by the State of Maryland Medical Assistance
program.

'The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. 'T'he claimant did not fully cooperate with all law enforcement authori-

ties as required by the Statute, Section 12(a) (3) of Article 26A of the

Maryland Annotated Code. ‘I'he Board places great emphasis on this

Section of the Statute, for if violent crime is to be curtailed, it is necessary

that the claimants give all necessary cooperation to the law enforcement

authorities,

2. 'The claimant’s allegation of lost time is incredible, under the circum-

stances; and accordingly, there is no evidence before this Board that the

claimant sustained a serious financial hardship as required by Section

12(f) of the Statute for an award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the herein claim be disallowed.

Claim #36-P-78

Claimant, male, 18, alleges that he was struck on the head by a female
assailant on a public street in Baltimore. This Board has in its file copies
of two police reports made on the date of the incident. In the first report
the claimant stated to the investigating officer that he was engaged in a
verbal argument with a 30 year old female when she his him in the face with
a club. The second report is a complaint made by the same 30 year old
female who stated to the investigating officer that she had been involved in
an argument with the claimant and his family and that the claimant pointed
a sawed-off shotgun at her and threatened to shoot her.

The claimant was unemployed at the time of the incident and accordingly
sustained no wage loss. All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed
by insurance. The alleged assailant was apprehended, tried and found not
guilty. It is also to be noted that the alleged assailant failed to follow-up
with the juvenile authorities against the claimant.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

32

i,

e i o S

Ot W et
e U o

1. The claimant does not have a serious financi ip ¢ i
Sectfgn 12(f! of the Statute for an award.S ancial hardship as required Y
2. The clam.lant is not an innocent victim of a crime. 'The fundamental
purpose of this Board is to compensate innocent victims of crime and not
those individuals who are injured while engaged in mutual combat and
illicit activities as in the instant case.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the herein claim be disallowed.
Claim #39-P-78

Claimant, male, 31, was shot in the left arm b i i
i » male, 31, ; ! y a neighbor during a
verbal dispute with him in Prince George’s County. On'the dateg of the incidéént
the claxm.ant was called to his fence by his neighbor who told the claimant
that hg“c]hd lngt wan(tl_the clglril]ant and his family turning around in his drive-
way. e claimant disputed the fact that the driveway belongs t i
thereupon the neighbor shot the claimant, Y belongs to the neighbor
All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by i i
) . ec . insurance, with
the exception of $395.00. The claimant lost 10 weeks from );vorbk as a result
of the incident. He received $577.50 in sick and vacation pay during his
convalescence.

'The Board concludes after reviewing the fi i i

after du oo concludes eviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
1. :l:he claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.
i;varil l.le claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:
1. $39§.OO for unreimbursed medical expenses.
2. $1,534.50 for 10 weeks temporary total disability, less $577.50 for a net
temporary total disability award of $957.00.
All subject to the further order of this Board,

Claim #42-P-78

Claimant, female, 56, was robbed and assaulted b two unknown you
on a public street in Baltimore. The claimant was en:’ering her home }:: ttl}::
time of the incident and the two assailants pulled her off her front steps and
stole her purse.

The claimant sustained $107.00 in unreimbursed medical expenses. The
claimant received sick pay for her lost time and accordingly n% award for
temporary total disability will be made. The claimant did, however, lose one
week of earnings from her part-time job. '

‘The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evi i
. . s the evidence subm
after due deliberation that: & itted and

gy . 0 . . . .
1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

{21;v 'l(; he claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
ard.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded;
1. $107.00 for unreimbursed medical expenses,

2. $40.00 for one week tempora tial disabili jec
arthor ordemnf ohe, ek ¢ porary partial disability., All subject to the

Claim #45-D-78

Claimant’s husband was robbed and shot to death in their furniture and
appliance store in Harford County by an unknown assailant. "The claimant is

33




i i imately $82,500.00
rietor of the furniture store and has approxim A
O e F')lr‘gg claimant also owns several pieces of real estate and their

e oavings She is currently receiving a $325 per

values are in excess of $200,000.00.

th Army widow pension, . . .
mon’l‘he Bgard concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and

after due deliberation that: o .
i ! i tim of a crime.
T laimant’s husband was an innocent vict . )
‘l" 'H:g 2laimant does not have a serious financial hardship as required by

Secti 5 It is to be noted, however, if in
) n 12(f) of the Statute for an award. / i
tblfg tel:(\)/ent th:: claimant’s financial circamstances change to her detriment in

the future she may at that time petition the Board for a reconsideration of

his decision. . . .
tWﬁEiiEFORE, it is ordered that the herein claim be disallowed.

Claim #46-P-78 . . o
Claimant, male, 35, was assaulted while leaving a r'e‘stauxiapt WI:lLlilslfai‘:;gg

in Ann; Arun;iel County by three unknown af:sa.llants. T'he claimant s

injuries to his face and teeth as a result of the incident. . 4 by incurance
All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by ins

* with the exception of $434.15. . ' .
W“hT:i"l’;an:d concludes after reviewing the file. the evidence submitted and

after due deliberation that: f -
. . . . ime.
The claimant is an innocent victim of a cr o )
‘1’. ’i‘hz claimant meets all the n2cessary statutory criteria for the following

award. . .
z{’yl?lEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:
1. $434.15 for unreimbursed medical expenses.

All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #50-1)-78 '
i i illed on a public street

lai the wife of a man who was shot and kil ubl
in Bz(n-ilt?rlnn:)?;l tdljring ;v lrobbcry attempt. Immediately prior to the incident the

claimant was walking to a neighborhood store to buy cigarettes and was

‘The

approximately one block from his home when.lthe incident occurred.
assailants where apprehended, tried and found guilty.

‘The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and

after due deliberation that: o .
1. ‘The decedent was an innocent victim of a crime,

9. ‘The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

rd for dependency. . .
Q’VEEREFORE. it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

| of
i d dency awards of $414.14 for a tota
6,215 retro%;;in?:l%ntﬂﬁuax?nl979 ythe claimant shall receive $414.14

i total nf all monthly payments to
per month, however, in no event may the TR s

$6,212.10.

the claimant exceed the sum of $45,000.00.
order of this Board.

Claim #70-P-78

lai t on the face, hands and lef.i arm
Claimant, male, 28, was assauited and cu I}nmediately N

. A ist
inci i i in an argument with another motoris
the incident the claimant was involved gll‘lhe it with another motorist

by an assailant on a public road in Charles County.

at a traffic light when he was assaulted.
apprehended to date.

34

i

A= AN

ety TN

R ittt g, T, _— .

i s

All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by insurance with
the exception of $102.50. The claimant received disability benefits from his

union in excess of this Board’s temporary total disability award. "The claimant . .

did sustain, however, several unsightly scars to his hands, arm and face as a
result of the incident.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. 'The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.
2. 'The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award,

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $102.50 for unreimbursed medical expenses,
2. $875.00 for 25 weeks disfigurement at $35.00 per week. All srhject to
the further order of this Board.

Claim #74-P-78 ‘

Claimant, male, 19, was shot in the back on a public street in Baltimore.
Immediately prior to the incient the claimant was walking on a street when he
was approached by the assailant and an unknown individual. The unknown
individual asked the claimant for money and when the claimant refused he was
shot by the assailant. The assailant has not been apprehended to date.

All of the claimant’s medical expenses have been reimbursed by State
Medical Assistance. The claimant was unemployed at the time and accordingly
sustained no wage loss. The claimant did sustain, however, several large
unsightly scars to his torso as a result of the incident,

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of crime.
2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory cuiteria for the following
award,

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $770.00 for 44 weeks disfigurement at $17.50 per week, payable in a
lump sum. All subject to the further order of this Board,

Claim #78-P-78

Claimant is the guardian of a 17 year old girl who was assaulted and
viciously beaten by an unknown assailant on a public street in Baltimore.
Immediately prior to the incident the claimant was hitchhiking when she was
picked up by an operator of a vehicle. In a short period of time the driver of
the vehicle assaulted and struck the claimant with a hammer about the head.

All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by insurance with
the exception of $837.80. The claimant was unemployed at the time of the
incident and accordin ly no award for temporary total disability will be
made by this Koard. The claimant did, however, sustain several large unsightly
scars to her face as a result of the incident,

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The claimant was partially responsible for the incident, howevver, we

do not feel that she should be completed precluded from an award,

We are, therefore, reducing the claimant’s award by 10% for provocation.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

35

S

SN



.80 f imbursed medical expenses.
; :??4703?000;0‘;";8 weeks disfigurement at $35.00 per week, less 10% for

provocation for a net disfigurement award f $1,260.00.
All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #82-P-78 e

Claimant, female, 27, was assaulted and raped by several men "{V a vext't
County. 'The assailant was apprehended, tried and found guilty. arrants
are outstanding for several other men. . .

The claimant sustained $3,435.69 in unreimbursed medical expenses as
a result of the incident. . ' '

T'he Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that: N '

. 'The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime. )
é. ‘The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award. . '
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded: .
1. $3,435.69 for unreimbursed medical expenses. All subject to the

further order of this Board.

Claim #86-P-78 . .
Claimant, female, 36, was assaulted and raped by an assallaptll{l her l(liti)rrlne

in Montgomery County. The assailant was upp.rehended and 'trla is pending.
The claimant sustained $3,662.00 for unreimbursed medlcalkexpenses ali

a result of the incident. The claimant lost 30 weeks from work ta}s adll'f;sili

of the incident. She paid other persons $2,527.50 to hold her possll1 ion ailalllgt

her convalescence. The claimant has 'fsled a civil suit agau&st tl e ass lant

and said suit is still under litigation. The claimant also made c.z:umdagv tins

this Board for replacement of furniture, mstallz.mon o}i; security ewhicl;

purchase of a new dry(;er, iOStS of moving and various other expenses

re not compensable under the Statute. . .
) The Boird concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and

after due deliberation that: N .
1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime, o )
2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award. . .
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

001 imbursed medical expenses.
‘l’. g:ggggg ?cfru?;?}zmwl:eeks temporary total disability, and $2,527.50

e

isabili | of
aid for 1214 weeks temporary total disability for a tota
g{ lrI;]lo.r(,)?))., r/)\ll subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #88-D-78 ) 4 illed during

lai t is the husband of a woman who was shot and killed durin
robbgrl;'1 lg}alt]heir grocery store in Baltimore City. The assailant was appre-
hended, tried and found guilty. o

The claimant was forced to sell the store shortly after the incident a?ld
received approximately !4 of his original investment. ll3e claimant and tle
decedent were both employed ir the store prior to the incident and jointly
contributed to this household expenses. We find that the cla.lmantf wlz:s
partially dependent upon the decedent for his support at the time of the

incident.

36

et s e bt ot o e e e

e B e e

‘The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The decedent was an innocent victim of a crime.
2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. 12 monthly retroactive partial dependency awards of $405.23 for a
total of $4,862.76. Beginning January, 1979 the claimant shall receive
$405.23, however, in no event may she total of all monthly payments
to the claimant exceed the sum of $17,500.00. All subject to the further
order of this Board.

Claim #90-P-78

Claimant, female, 18, was assaulted, robbed and raped by an unknown
assailant in Baltimore City. Immediately prior to the incident the claimant was
In a carry out shop. When she returned to her car and opened the door, the
assailant opened the passenger door and pointed a gun at her. He then pro-
ceeded to rob and rape the claimant.

The claiman_t sustained $915.00 in unreimbursed medical expenses as a
result of the incident. The claimant lost one week from work as a result
of the incident.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $915.00 for unreimbursed medical expenses. All subject to the further
order of this Board.

Claim #108-P-78

Claimant, female, 27, was shot in the back on a street in Montgomery
County. The assailant was apprehended, tried and found guilty. The assailant
was ordered to pay $1,510.07 in restitution to the claimant.

The claimant sustained $1,830.03 in unreimbursed medical expenses. The

claimant was a housewife and accordingly sustained no wage loss as a result of

(tihe incident. The assailant has paid approximately $150.00 in restitution to
ate.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The claimant was an innocent victim of a crime.

2. 'g he claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $1,830.03 in unreimbursed medical expenses. This Board will in turn
contact the Department of Parole and Probation and avail itself of all
restitution payments made by the assailant up the amount of this award.
All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #116-P-78

. (;laimant, male, 27, was assaulted and beaten with a stick by several
Juveniles on a public street in Anne Arundel County. Immediately prior to the

37

e e s

A AT

SRR




i i 's automobile.
ne men were throwing snowballs at the claimant's au
: d the youths proceeded to assault the
as juvenile offenders.

incident five you 1g foeh e the
The claimant asked them 10 stop an
claimant. The assailants were apprehended and tr.eated : =

Al of the claimant’s medical expenses were reqnbursed by insurance w1tl
the exception of $49.00. The claimant received sick pay during his convg.-
escence. The claimant did sustain, however, several unsightly scars to s

face as a result of the incident. . . .
‘I'he Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and

after due deliberation that:

1. 'T'he claimant 1s an innocent victim of a crime.
9. 'The claimant meets all the necessary statutory crl

award. '
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:
. .00 for unreimbursed medical expenses. )
é. %?15.00%2:-1 five weeks disfigurement at 335'.00 per week, payable In a
jump sum. All subject to the further order of this Board.

teria for the following

Claim #118-P-78 . ot her
Claimant, female, 81, was assaulted and robbed 1n the vestibule ol he
apartment house in Prince George's County by an unknown assailant. 'The
claimant sustained a fractured right leg as a result of the m.cxdent: - .
'T'he Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted an
after que deliberation that: . .
1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.
9. 'The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria
award, .
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:
1. $2,363.93 for unreimbursed medical expenses.
All subject to the further order of this Board.

for the following

Claim #121-P-78 . " . )

Claimant, male, 23, was shot in the left thigh with a s otgun by an
assailax?: Oi:l a public street in Baltimore County. The .ass.allant was appl:e-
hended, tried and found guilty. Immediately prior to tl,u? incident several ot e(li
men were involved in an altercation in a parking lot. The claimant attempte
to stop the altercation and was shot for his efforts. '

All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reim
the exce([))tion of $119.73. The claimant lost 45 weeks from work as a resu.lﬁ
of the incident. The claimant has not been released by his doctor and vlve w:l
make a final determination on this case when the claimant has been releasec.

‘T'he Board concludes after due deliberation th?t:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

9. 'The claimant meets all the necessary statutory crl

award. .

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

. $119.73 for unreimbursed medical expenses. .
;. g6,305.25 for 45 weeks temporary total disability. All subject to the
further order of this Board.

teria for the following

Claim #134-P-78 1 b with  brok l
“lai t, le, 32, was cut on the face and hands with a bro en glass
in abtl::fr;;n inml;ia(latimore City. The incident occurred when the claimant

38

e

s g A

gttt

b R

B e
2 . i S e g

e e i e e e TS -

i - ‘ - ek e A A R

advised the assailant that he was sitting i i 's girlfri

! g in the claimant’s girlfriend’

2nck])r::e|ft (:ﬁ(éhﬁlx:]g_e oft w«:{ds, the assailant picked up g glass asn(sleal;;'olgtei;

imant. warrant i i i
he has rot boor anarehended to datetvas issued against the assailant, however,
The claimant sustained $712.90 in i
) . unreimbursed medical ex T
;:llizlmantllost lQ weeks from work, however, he received disability gizszaist.s frlol;::
his (flamlga(;(y:rt omthexcelss. of the Amaximum weekly award that this Board
ould 3 e claimant. ccordingly, no award f
disability will be made to the claim T Rt i kot e
i € ant. The claimant did i

severr.'il‘lh u;sxgh;ly scars to his face and hands as a res:llt Slcﬁtatll?é li]r?(‘;i,g:ﬁ?
e Board conclud r reviewi i i i )

P deliberatioﬁ ltlh:f: after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and

;‘. :{:ll:e c}afmant is an innocent victim of a crime,

a;vard.e claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

WHE}KEF ORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

.‘12. g i 1725.800{)01{' un;gimbursed medical expenses.

. ,750.00 for 50 weeks disfigurement at $35.00 i
lump sum. All subject to the further order of this Bo[z)iilc'l.w ok, payable in a

Claim #141-P-78

Claimant is the mother of a 14 ] gi
( C year old girl who was assaulted and bi
g;ciao;lgtl;t tllllzmiiml:i)(,l : :vc;ir‘nan in a stllpermarket in Baltimore City. Imrl:xedi:att:l;
lent the minor claimant was engaged in an argument wi
anotti?l: y(;u-ng girl when the other girl’'s mother assaulted a%ll:i t:lit "lvlzat:]
e claimant sustained $173.75 i i i ,
oot g Clalmant s 3.75 in unreimbursed medical expenses as a

The Board _— . . .
after due dt:’l?;er:?izghtlg::: after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and

1. The claimant’s daughter is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The claim o
- ard, ant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $139. i : .
order (?fgtgiss %);alll'gfelmbumed medical expenses. All subject to the further

Claim #155-D-78

Claimant is the wife of a man
! nt is the D who was shot to death by an assailant in
S‘v ;ederlck fClty.. I'he investigating officers were of the opinion {hat the shooting
s one of mistaken identity on the part of the assailant. The assailant has

not been apprehended to date.

All of the claimant’s funeral i

A ) expenses were reimbursed by insuran
We find that the clalmar‘lt was totally dependent upon the deceﬁent for lf:;'
support at the time of the incident.

The Board iewi . . .
after due del?ber:t(;ggll:g::: after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and

gy . . .
1. The decedent was an innocent victim of a crime.

2. 'The claimant m . .
award. eets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be atvarded:

1. 3 retroactive monthly dependenc
r y awards of $398.80
$1,196.40. 3 retroactive monthly awards of $229.00 for astotf‘t:)lro‘fl stgég{logf

39




3 active monthly awards of $168.00 for a total of $840.00. 3 retro-
Zc:;?\:omonthly awai-(ds of $256.35 for a total of $769.05. Beginning
February, 1979 the claimant shall receive $256.35. per month, however, u}
no event may the total of all payments to the claimant exceed the sum o
$45.000.00. Al subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #157-P-78

lai ici by her stiior in
Claimant, female, 19, was assaulted and vllt‘:lously l.)eaten e
the ass:;lant’s home in Princess Anne County. The assailant was apprehe .fde;i,
tried and found guilty. The claimant was unemployed at the time ot the
incident and accordingly sustained no wage loss. ' .
All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by insurance
with the exception of $165.00. . . -
The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted an
after due deliberation that: o ‘
The claimant is an ®*nocent victim of a crime. .
é 'i‘tl: f:lzlimznt mec.:s all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award. .
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarde.d:
1. $165.00 for unreimbursed medical expenses. All subject to the further
order of this Board.

Claim #159-P-78

Claimant, female, 61, was assaulted and knocked to the grounil by a:
woman in Worcester County. Immediately prior to the incident the c almag
and the assailant were involved in an argument over their respectxv;:‘ grand-
children. 'The assailant was ordered to make restitution by the court, owet\.'er,
her diabetic condition has rendered her blind and she is unable to make restitu-
tion to the claimant. . ‘ .

All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by State Medical
Assistance with the exception of $357.70. . . .

"The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that: o .

1. 'The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime. .

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $357.70 for unreimbursed medical expenses. All subject to the further
order of this Board.

Claim #171-P-78

i ici vith a chair by an
Claimant, male, 77, was assaulte.d and viciously beaten with a ch:
unknown assailant in Baltimore City. On the date of the mcnd;:m dthe
claimant responded tn a knock on his door. When he opened the door
he was assaulted and robbed by an unknown man. e incid The claimant
'The claimant sustained a broken jaw during the incident. e clai
was retired and accordingly no award for temporary total disability will be madg
by this Board. ‘The claimant did sus_tain, however, $2,119.80 in unreimburse
medical expenses as a result of the incident. . . i
"T'he Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

o R v Sl

.

PR g
i ¥ Skasen
H

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statatory criteria for the following
award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $2,119.80 for unreimbursed medical expenses.
All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #183-D-78

Claimant is the brother of a man who was assaulted and viciously beaten
on a public street in Baltimore by a teenage male assailant. Approximately
15 months after the incident the claimant who sustained several facial and head
fractures died as a result of the incident. An autopsy was performed by the
State Medical Examiner who ruled that the claimant’s death was a homicide.
In view of the fact that the claimant lived beyond a year and a day the
assailant could not be tried for homicide, but instead was found delinquent
and committed to the Maryland Training School for Boys.

All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by insurance with
the exception of $541.00 for funeral expenses.

The Board- concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The decedent was an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award of funeral expenses.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $541.00 for unreimbursed funeral expenses. All subject to the further
order of this Board.

Claim #184-P-78

Claimant, male, 24, was assaulted and robbed by assailants on & public
road in Harford County. The assailants were apprehended and trial is pending.
The claimant sustained facial injuries during the incident. 'I'he bulk of the
claimant’s medical expenses have been reimbursed by insurance with the
exception of $3,923.86. The claimant lost 20 weeks from work as a result
of the incident, however, he received $650.00 in convalescence benefits. He
has since returned to work with no diminution in earnings and accordingly no
award for permanent partial disability will be made by this Board. He did
sustain. however, several unsightly scars to his face as a result of the incident.
The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:
1. The claimant is an innovent victim of a crime.
2. 'ﬂ he claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award.
WHEREFOQORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:
1. $3,923.86 for unreimbursed medical expenses.
2. $2,455.20 for 20 weeks temporary total disability, less $650.00 received
in benefits for a net temporary total disability award of $1,805.20.

3. $1,750.00 for 50 weeks disfigurement at $35.00 per week, payable in a
lump sum. All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #191-P-78

Claimant, male, 56, was robbed and assaulted by five unknown assailants
on a public street in Baltimore.

41

e, LA -




ot A
ity

. unreimbursed medical expenses as a
" f%t&gg&lg l‘:ours from work as a I_'esplt pf tl3e | N
i to work with no diminution in | i s
t partial disability will be made

The claimant sustai

result of the incident. I
incident, however, he has since returned

i n
earnings and accordingly no award for permane

this Board. o '
> 'll‘she Board concludes aftes reviewing the file,

Claimant, male, 35, was assaulted on a public street in Baltimore by an
. assailant who threw lye in the claimant’s face. The claimant was also burned
the evidence submitted and L on his right shoulder during the assault. The assailant was apprehended and

after due deliberation that:

T i { is an innocent victim of crime.
}2. '{‘l}:z zllzllrn:lz?)t meets all the necessary statutory €
d. . .
wl?lrEREF ORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:
1. $368.86 for unreimbursed medical expense;_.
9. $618.84 for 286.5 hours temporary total disa
further order of this Board.

riteria for the following

bility. All subject to the

Claim #192-P-78 b - 4 e
year 0
s _ 80, was robbed andrgssaulte by a 'y
(Aamt‘)zllir::t’s{:zg? lei’n Baltimore City. The .assalla.nt_ zvl*as apprehende
Onb ; \[;:ntly charged with two other assaults and is now in ja b o with
- Sfi;lu of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by Insu
the exception of $1,680.00. N
‘The Board concludes after reviewing the file,
after due deliberation that:

i i i ictim of crime. i
T ant is an innocent victim O o llowin
; '}‘Ez (c:izlirnrllant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the { g

wfllghEF ORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

i dical expenses.
. $1,680.00 for unreimbursed med
}&ll sfxbject to the further order of this Board.

the evidence submitted and

‘laim #194-P-78 ' ' .

ualm‘ i t, female, 47, was robbed and assaulted in a shoplzlhr;% ‘/S:inttgrtlxlr:3
i (,.laéman e’s Coun’ty. ’During the incident the clalmagt dwas throw A e

anr:ﬁi beoiﬁe the assailant. The assailant was apprehended, an

grj(:xlilenileythe juvenile authorities grsohz?ndlmg ;:]:bfizza  dical exponses @ a

T i stained $413.70 in unreim® as 8

sult1 l'(l)? t(i::nirr‘::?dtesltl The claimant lost approximately two weeks from

re .

as a result of the incident. o .
‘The Board concludes after reviewing the file,

after due deliberation that:

the evidence submitted and

et e

trial is pending.

All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by State Medical
Assistance. The claimant was employed at the time of the incident and
accordingly no award for temporary total disability will be made by this Board.
The claimant did sustain, however, several unsightly scars to his face and
shoulder as a result of the incident.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $875.00 for 50 weeks disfigurement at $17.50 per week, payable in a
lump sum. All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #216-P-78

Claimant, male, 37, alleges that he was assaulted by an assailant outside
his home and as a result of the incident sustained “‘Bell’s Palsy”. It is to
be noted that there are three medical reports in the file from doctors who have
treated the claimant, all of which negate a causal connection between the palsy
and the injuries sustained during the incident. One doctor clearly stated that
the claimant’s *‘Bell’s Palsy” is idiopathic and had nothing to do with the
injuries sustained during the incident. ’

It is to be noted that the claimant was injured during an argument
between he and his wife and a neighbor. The alleged assailant stated to the
police that the claimant swung at him first and the two exchanged punches.
The alleged assailant swore out a warrant against the claimant aad his wife and

the claimant swore out a warrant against the alleged assailant. Both warrants
were nolle prossed.

The claimant sustained approximately $202.00 in unreimbursed medical
expenses as a result of the incident.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and

after due deliberation that:

1. There is no causal connection between the claimant’s “‘Bell’s Palsy”
and the incident.

2. 'The claimant does not have a serious financial hardship as required by
Section 12(f) of the Statute for an award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the herein claim be disallowed.

T i t is an innocent victim of crime. '

%i 'i‘lllnz ((::ll:lirtﬁzgt meets all the necessary statutory cri

award. . ted:

y iti laimant he awarde |

o an o ofer:;ldtrl::;i?;:lce:;)r:nsef.. ) | | o yrsapng
; g%};%;g fgrutlxglnv:e:fcs temporary total disability. All subject to the §

further order of this Board.

teria for the following

e —

Claimant, male, 58, alleges that he was assaulted on a public street in
Baltimore City by an unknown assailant on 6/18/77. No report of the crime
i was made to the police within 48 hours as required by Section 12(a)(3) of the
~ Statute. The claimant has since reported the incident to the police. The
claimant was filed with this Board approximately 11 months after the incident.
On May 24, 1978 the claimant reported the incident to the police.

42

43

—
Y
T e )

1

f
e
4

R R T L ST S ‘ . .




The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. 'The claimant did not report the crime to the police within 48 hours as

required by the Statute nor did the claimant profer any reason why the

alleged incident was not reported to the police prior to May 24, 1978.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the herein claim be disallowed.

Claim #230-P-78

Claimant, male, 27, sustained a broken nose during an altercation in a
public park in Baltimore City. On the night of the incident the claimant was
playing baseball when an argument arose between the claimant and another
man. The other man threw a baseball and struck the claimant in the head.
The assailant was apprehended, tried and given probation before a verdict.
He was ordered to pay restitution for the claimant’s unreimbursed medical bills
and lost wages.

It is to be noted that the bulk of the claimant’s medical expenses was
reimbursed by insurance with the exception of $177.60. 'The claimant also
received $771.46 in insurance disability benefits.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. 'The claimant was an innocent victim of a crime.

2. 'The claimant’s unreimbursed medical expenses and unreimbursed wage

loss will be paid by the assailant through the Probation Department and

accordingly no award will be required by this Board. If in the event,
however, that the assailant fails to pay the Probation Department as re-
quired, then the claimant should petition this Board to re-open the claim.

WHEREFORE, it is order that the herein claim be disallowed.

Claim #248-P-78

Claimant, male, 23, was assaulted and viciously beaten by several men on
a public street in Baltimore County. No arrest have been made to date.

'T'he claimant sustained $243.03 in unreimbursed medical expenses as a
result of the incident, however, he has since returned to work with no diminu-
tion in earnings and accordingly no award for permanent partial disability will
be made by this Board.

"The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. ‘The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. 'The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $243.03 for unreimbursed medical expenses.

2. $383.63 for 214 weeks temporary total disability. Aii subject to the

further order of this Board.

Claim #250-P-78
Claimant, male, 21, was stabbed in the chest during an altercation on a

public street in Baltimore. Immediately prior to the incident the claimaqt was
attempting to pull a friend of his away from a fight when he was stabbed in the

e i

i Attt gt g,
N

chest by‘ the assailant, The assailant was apprehended, tried and found
gullty. I'he assailant was ordered to pay restitution for the claimant’s medical
Xpenses,

The claimant.lost four weeks from work as a result of the incident
howevgr, he has since returned to work with no diminution in earnings and
accordingly no award for permanent partial disability will be made by this
Board. All the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursad by State Medical
Assistance with the exception of $97.68.

The Boz_n‘d concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. :l:he clafmant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. 'The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $301.00 for four weeks temporary total disability,

2. $97.68 for unreimbursed medical expenses. In the event that the
assailant has paid restitution for the unreimbursed medical expenses this
award for medical expenses will not be made. All subject to the further
order of this Board.

Claim #254-P-78

.Claimant, male, 21,.wa‘s shot in the right arm by a stray bullet while
walking on a playground in Salisbury. The assailant at the time was shooting
at another man when one of his shots struck the claimant. The assailant was
apprehended, tried and found guilty,

All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by i i

) i y Insurance with
the exception of $460.86. _All of the claimant’s lost time from work was re-
rgmgbur.sed by adv_anced sick leave. The claimant returned to work with no
diminution in earnings and accordingly no award for temporary total disability
or permanent partial dlsab}llty will be made by this Board. The claimant did
sustain, however, two unsightly scars to her arm as a result of the incident.

The Bogrd concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. :l:he claimant is an innocent victim of a crime,

2, {1 he claimant meets all the hecessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

;. :ggggg §or ligreimtursed medical expenses.
. V0 Tor 10 weeks disfigurement at $35.00 . jec
the further order of this Board.gm e per woek.  All subject to

Claim #265-P-78

Claimant, female, 59 was assaulted and robbed on a public street in
Baitimore by an unknown young man.

The clair_nant sustained a broken left arm as a result of the incident.
All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by insurance with the
exception of $223.72. The claimant lost 24 weeks from work as a result of the
mcnd.eng, howe\'/gr, she received $2,400.00 in disability benefits as a result of
't:e incident. dl he clgi.malnt has sin::le returned to work with no diminution
In earnings and accordingly no award for ial disabili i

made by e B ec gly permanent partial disability will be

45

b i e e




‘The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. 'The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. 'The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award,

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $223.72 for unreimbursed medical expenses.
2. $3,682.80 for 24 weeks temporary total disability, less $2,400.00
received during convalescence for a net temporary total disability award of
$1,282.80.

The claimant’s total award amounts to $1,506.52, less $300.00
emergency award for a total net award of $1,206.52.

Claim #274-D-78

Claimant is the father of man, 22, who was stabbed to death in a private
home in Baltimore City. On the night of the incident the claimant’s son, who
was intoxicated, knocked a woman to the floor and threw a lighted cigarette
in her face. The woman’s son, 50 pounds lighter than the claimant’s son, went
to the woman’s aid. The claimant’s son pulled a knife during the altercation
and was stabbed with his own knife. The woman’s son was apprehended,
tried and found not guilty.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The claimant’s son was not an innocent victim of a crime. The funda-

damental purpose of this Board is to compensate innocent victims of crime

and not those individuals who were injured as a result of thei own illicit

activities, as in the instant case.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the herein claim be disallowed.

Claim #291-P-78

Claimant is the mother of a 17 year old girl who was assaulted and
viciously bezten by two unknown men on a public road in Charles County. ‘The
claimant’s companion was also beaten (264-P-78).

The claimant sustained $129.75 in unreimbursed medical expenses as a
result of the incident.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. 'The claimant’s daughter is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. ’ﬁhe claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $129.75 for unreimbursed medical expenses. All subject to the further

order of this Board.

Claim #312-P-78

Claimant is the mother of a 16 year old boy who alleges that he was
assaulted in the hallway of a school in Baltimore City on December 15, 1976.
‘The claimant submitted to this Board certain medical bills and a doctor report
statin that the doctor first saw the claimant’s son on October 29, 1976,
treating the claimant’s son for an acute right hydrocele. It is to be noted that

the claimant stated in answer to question nine of the claim form that her
son sustained an acute right hydrocele, on December 15, 1976.

"This Board's investigator contacted the school security officer who stated
that there is no report of the claimant’s son being injured on or about October

15, 1976.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The claimant failed to meet her burden of proof in establishing that
the injury sustained by her son occured on December 15, 1976. It is
quired obvious from the facts that the claimant’s son was injured appro-
ximately two months prior to December 15, 1976.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the herein claim be disallowed.

Claim #318-P-78

Claimant, female, 68, was robbed and assaulted on a public street in
Baltimore by an unknown man. The claimant sustained serious injuries to her
hip, knee and head as a result of the incident.

All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by insurance with
the exception of $6,549.38. It is to be noted that the claimant's daughter has
been appointed her guardian.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. 'The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime. ) )
2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $6,549.38 for unreimbursed medical expenses.

2. This Board is aware of the fact that future medical expenses will be
incurred. This Board will consider future medical expenses when they are
presented to this Board and properly verified. All subject to the further
order of this Board.

Claim #323-P-78

Claimant, female, 18, was assaulted and raped by an unknown assailant
on a public street in Montgomery County. The claimant sustained $64.05
in unreimbursed medical expenses and lost four days from work as a result of
the incident. The claimant has since returned to work with no diminution
in earnings and accordingly no award for permanent partial disability will be
made by this Board.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $64.05 for unreimbursed medical expenses.

2. $45.20 for four days temporary total disability.
All subject to the further order of this Board.

47

AR T T T I T T




Claim #326-P-78

Claimant, male, 20, was assaulted by several unknown assailants on a
public street in Prince George’s County. The claimant sustained $197.80
in unreimbursed medical expenses as a result of the incident. The claimant
lost two weeks from work as a result of the incident and his average weekly
wage at the time of the incident was $50.00 per week.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and

after due deliberation that:
1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.
2. '{;he claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award.
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:
1. $197.80 for unreimbursed medical expenses.
2. $66.66 for two weeks temporary total disability.
further order of this Board.

All subject to the

Claim #329-P-78

Claimant, female, 24, was assaulted and viciously beaten by an unknown
assailant in her apartment in Baltimore City. Immediately prior to the incident
the claimant was entering her apartment. 'The assailant pushed her from
behind and hit her several times in the face before leaving.

The claimant sustained a fractured nose and several unsightly scars to her
face as a result of the incident. She also sustained $234.90 in unreimbursed
medical expenses as a result of the incident.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and

after due deliberation that:
1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.
2. '5 he claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award.
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:
1. $234.90 for unreimbursed medical expenses.
2. $1,225.00 for 35 weeks disfigurement at $35.00 per week, payable in a
lump sum. All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #333-P-78

Claimant, female, 21, was shot in her bedroom in Baltimore City by her
paramour. ‘The claimant was receiving Social Services at the time of the
incident. All of the claimant’s medical expenses have been reimbursed by

State Medical Assistance.
The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and

after due deliberation that:
1. 'The claimant does not have a serious financial hardship as required by
Section 12(f) of the Statute for an award. All of the claimant’s medical
expenses have been reimbursed by insurance and there has been no

diminution in the claimant’s public assistance benefits.
2. The claimant is an ineligible claimant under the Statute since she was

injured by the man with whom she had been maintaining a sexual
relationship. She is thereby excluded from an award under the Siatute.

WHEREFORE, it is ordzred that the herein claim be disallowed.

et o o i A3 s
H e

S T
S

Claim #349-pP.78

Claimant, male, 30, was shot i
. ant, 0, v n the abdomen by an assailant in

::;::itl in !’r.mce George_s County. The apparent motive of the shootlin al:v:g)zg]t

:llllt sf jealousy against the claimant, ¢ °

of the claimant’s medical ex i

_ ) ¥ penses were reimbursed by S i
;‘}jesxtsitl;a]r;cgf vtvl:;h_ th‘?l extcepgon of $262.04. The claimant wasyu?lteantl(;)lol\grz(cllm:tl
th incident an i isabili
will be made by e Boal:'d. accordingly no award for temporary total disability

‘The Board concludes afte iewi i i
after dug depbore oncludes r reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
é. ﬂ:e c:aimant is an innocent victim of a crime
. e claimant r, v criteri
" aeets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $262.04 1 i ; .
order of thie l;)(r)al:_(x;f'elmbursed medical expenses. All subject to the further

Claim #353-P-78

Balti(r;nlg::anzm’ female, 80, was robb'e‘d and assaulted on a public street in
y an unknown assailant. The claimant sustained $110.00 in d
expenses as a result of the incident, 00 In dental

The Board conclud iewi . . .
after due deliberation th::: after reviewing the file, the evidence submlttgd and

gy . . . . .
1. The claimant is an Innocent victim of a crime.

2. The claimant m o .
award. eets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $110.00 f i .
order of this l;);ﬂ;x(rlx.r eimbursed dental expenses. Al subject to the further

Claim #363-P-78

his a(,l:;:::]antt. rl;mle, 31, al}eges that he was shot in the head and abdomen in
contr([:lled-den Yy an assailant, unknown, The investigating officers found
angerous paraphernalia in the claimant’s apartment. It is also to be

a fellow-worker of theirs had recent!
1 y been shot to death i
;}(;il .::_ontrlol of the narcotics traffic in the area it was t(:lll:l:::;g SI::-Z“ iﬁl:l} o
1tional retaliatory homicides were anticipated. The Board further found th!:lr:

the claimant was not i fot]
an inn hr . I
award. ocent victim of a crime, and denied the claimant’s

The Board concludes af iewi i i i
after due deLpo SoRC tha?: alter reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and

L. T . . . .
T'he claimant was not an innocent victim of a crime. The fundamental

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the herein claim be disallowed.

Claim #372-P-78
Claimant, male, 40, was injured during an altercation in Baltimore County.

49




On the date of the incident the claimant was visiting his girlfriend when her
former boyfriend arrived at her home. An argument started between the
claimant and the other man which escalated into a fight. The claimant
charged the other man with assault and battery and the other man charged the
claimant with assault and battery. 'The court tape of the District Court
proceedings reveal that the claimant and the accused were both in court when
their cases came before the judge on the cross-complaints, both cases were
stetted with no objection by the claimant.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence spbmitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. There is no showing in the file before us that the claimant was an

innocent victim of a crime. The fundamental purpose of this Board is to

compensate innocent victims of crime and not those individuals who are

injured as a result of their own conduct, as in the instant case.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claim herein be disallowed.

Claim #384-P-78

Claimant, male, 63, sustained head lacerations when he was assaulted
during an attempted robbery on a public street in Baltimore by an unknown
assailant.

The claimant was retired at the time of the incident and accordingly no lost
time from work was sustatined as a result of the incident. The claimant did
sustain, however, $168.55 in unreimbursed medical expenses.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $168.55 for unreimbursed medical expenses. All subject to the further
order of this Board.

Claim #389-P-78

Claimant, male, 22, was injured during an altercation in a night club in
Salisbury. Immediately prior to the incident the claimant and several com-
panions were asked to leave by the waitress. An argument ensued between the
waitress and the claimant and his companions. The waitress explained to the
claimant and his party that they had to leave because it was closing time and
attempted to take their glasses from the table. The =laimant thereupon
poured his beer onto the table. As chance would have it, the waitress’ boy-
friend was waiting for her nearby. He told the claimant and his compéanions
that the waitress was only trying to de her job, however, they continued
pouring beer on the table. The waitress’ boyfriend thereupon poured a glass of
ice in the claimant’s lap, whereupon the claimant struck him and a fight
ensued. The waitress’ boyfriend was arrested and subsequently found not
guilty.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The claimant was not an innocent victim of a crime. The fundamental

purpose of this Board is to compensate innocents victims of crime and not

those individuals who are injured as a result of their own imprudent
conduct, as in the instant case herein. [t is quite obvious that the claimant
was the author of his own misfortune and accordingly no award will be

50

T e

et et 5,
RN
. EEI i

[ T ——

e
b PSP .

s i s g St S

LG

made by this Board. ,
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the herein claim be disallowed.

Claim #400-P-78

Claimant, female, 76, was robbed and assaulted o i i
A ) » (0, n a public street in
ll)3al§1more by two unknown teenagers. The assailants struck thg claimant from
eh"X]i took her purse and punched her in the chest before escaping.
Il of the claimant’s medical expen i i i
the oxception of Sarynt penses were reimbursed by insurance with

‘The Board concludes after reviewin the file, th i i
after due deliberation that: ¢ e, the evidence submitted and

(4} * » . . » *
1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime,

2, 5 he claimant meets all the hecessary statutory criteria for the following
award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $218.83 for unreimbursed medical j
onder of sy ed medical expenses. All subject to the further

Claim #452-P-78

-Claimant, female, 73, was assaulted and robbed on a public street in
Ba@tlmore by an unknown assailant. During the incident the assailant threw the
claimant to the ground and took her purse,

The claimant sustained $198.92 in unreimb i
ima . ursed m
result of the incident. edical expenses as 2
The Board concludes after reviewing the fil i i
: ) e, the evidence i
after due deliberation that: s , vidence submitted and

mn . 0 . 0 . .
1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2, 'ﬁ he claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $198.92 for unreimbursed medical j
order of b o un: rsed medical expenses. All subject to the further

Claim #478-P-77

Claimant male, 19, was shot in the face while walkin bli
i i rssail > street
in Baltimore. The assailant was apprehended, tried, found glg 1‘oln and sents
to 15 years incarceration. P ' ’ ilty and sentenced

A ,‘t\;l of tl}ia‘hclai;ngnt’s n&egiczl expenses were reimbursed by State Medical
sistance. e claimant di owever, sustain several unsightl i
face as a result of the incident., ' Bty scars to his

'The Board concludes after reviewing the file, t i i
after due deliberation that: : . tle, the evidence submitted and

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

zzx;var{i he claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $437.50 for 25 weeks disfigurement at $17.50 per week ble i
lump sum. All subject to the further order of this Bgard. » pavadle fn @

51

b b

PR e B gt




Claim #49-P-79

Claimant, male, 59, was assaulted by three men in Charles County.
The three men are the claimant’s nephews, that is the children of his sister.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that: .

1. 'The claimant is ineligible to receive and award by this Board since

he was related to the assailants within the third degree of consaguinity.

WHEREFORE, it is order that the herein claim be disallowed.

Claim #59-P-79

Claimant, male, 25, was assaulted and robbed on a public street in
Anne Arundel County by an unknown assailant.

All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by insurance with
the exception of $31.00. 'The claimant lost one week from work as a result
of the incident, however, he has since returned to work with no diminution
in earnings and accordingly no award for permanent partial disability will be
made by this Board.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.
2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $31.00 for unreimbursed medical expenses.
2. $87.00 for one week temporary total disability. All subject to the
further order of this Board.

Claim #60-D-79

Claimant was the paramour of a man who was shot to death on a
public street in Baltimore by his accomplice while in the process of robbing
two women on a public street. The claimant alleges that the decedent was shot
“accidentally” during the incident as the the intended robbery victims fled.
She further contends that her paramour was not criminally responsible for the
crime upon which this claim is based.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and
after due deliberation that:

1. The decedent’s conduct during the incident was illegal and reprehen-
sible and cannot be condoned by this Board. Accordingly, no award
will be made to the claimant in this case.

2. The decedent was not an innocent victim of a crime as required by the
Statute for an award. The decedent herein was the accomplice of an
inept armed robber. It is inconceivable that the citizens of the State of
Maryland owe the claimant herein a moral obligation because of the alleged
“accidental’” discharge of a gun by the decedent’s accomplice during the
commission of a felony.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the herein claim be disallowed.

52

it






